TABLE OF CONTENTS

[ENGINE]

EA4-G155001
EA4-G155002
EA6-G111001
EA6-G114004
EA6-G116001
EA6-G117003
EA6-G121001
EA6-G122001
EA6-G124001
EA6-G125001
EA6-G126003
EA6-G127001
EA6-G131003
EA6-G133001
EA6-G142001
EA6-G143003
EA6-G144001
EA6-G151001
EA6-G152002
EA6-G153005
EA6-G154004
EA6-G155001
EA6-G163004
EA6-G181003
EA6-G183002
EA6-G191001
EA6-G193002

4A200LX-E200

TD2200-E020
3A165-E040
4A220-E040
3A165-E060
3A165-E070
4A220A-E080
4A220-E090S

GOVERNOR GROUP .....ooiiiiiiiiie e 1

GOVERNOR GROUP .....ooiiiiiiiiie e 2

CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP ......oouiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 3

GEAR CASE GROUP ...t 5

CYLINDER HEAD COVER GROUP ......ccooiiiiiiieeeeeeeieeee 8

FLYWHEEL HOUSING GROUP ......cocoiiiiiiiiieiieieiieecee 9

CRANK SHAFT GROUP ... 10
PISTON_CONNECTING ROD GROUP .........ccccoiiiiiie 11
IDLE GEAR GROUP ... 12
ROCKER ARM_VALVE GROUP ......ccoieieiieeeeeeen 13
FLYWHEEL GROUP ......ooiiiiiiiiee e, 15
CRANK SHAFT FULLEY GROUP .....coooiiiiiieeee e 16
INTAKE MANIFOLD GROUP ....cocoiiiiiiiieieeee e 17
EXHAUST MANIFOLD GROUP .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieei e 18
OIL PAN GROUP ...t e 19
OIL GAUGE GROUP ...ttt 20
OIL FILTER GROUP ..o 21
FUEL EQUIPMENT GROUP ......ooiiiiiieee e 22
FUEL CAMSHAFT GROUP ..ot 25
SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP ... 26
ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP ..o 28
GOVERNOR GROUP .....ooiiiiiiiiii e 30
WATER PUMP GROUP ... 31
LABEL GROUP ...t 32
EPALABEL GROUP ... 33
GLOW PLUG GROUP ... 34
ENGINE ELECTRICAL GROUP .......cooiiiiiiiiiiieaeiieeeeee e 35
ALTERNATOR GROUP ... 36
OIL PAN GROUP ...t 38
GEAR CASE GROUP ...ttt 40
GEAR CASE GROUP ...t 43
AIR CLEANER GROUP ...t 46
MUFFLER GROUP ... 47
VALVE ROCKER ARM GROUP .......coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 48
CYLINDER HEAD COVER GROUP ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 49



4A220-E140 FUEL CAMSHAFT GROUP ......coeiiiiiiiiee e 50

4A220T-E150 SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP ........coociiiiiiii 52
4A220TLX-E150 SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP ..o 54
3A165-E160 ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP ..o 56
3B183-E160 ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP ........ocoviiiiiiiiiiieeieee e 58
3A165C-E180 WATER PUMP GROUP ... 61
3A165-E210 RADIATOR GROUP .....ooiiiiiiiee e 63
EA6-G112001 MAIN BEARING CASE GROUP ..o 65
EA6-G113004 CYLINDER HEAD GROUP .....ocooiiiieie e 66
EA6-G123002 CAMSHAFT GROUP ... 68
EA6-G141001 OIL PUMP GROUP ... 69
EA6-G162006 WATER FLANGE GROUP ...t 70
EA6-G164005 COOLING FAN GROUP ...t 72
EA6-G192004 ENGINE ELECTRICAL GROUP .......ccoiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 73
[TRANSMISSION]
D360-T100A CLUTCH GROUP ... 74
D360-T110A CLUTCH LEVER GROUP .....ooiiiiiiiiiiee e 75
DK40-T135A CLUTCH HOUSING GROUP ... 76
D360-T140A MID CASE GROUP ... e 78
DK40-T155A TRANSMISSION CASE GROUP ..o 79
DK40-T155B TRANSMISSION CASE GROUP ... 81
DK40-T165A MAIN SHAFT GROUP .....ooiiiiieee e 83
D360-T170A COUNTER SHAFT GROUP ....cooiiiiiiiiiie e 84
D360-T180A SHUTTLE SHAFT GROUP ... 86
DK40-T195A PTO COUNTER SHAFT GROUP ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeee 88
D360-T200A SPEED SHIFT FORK GROUP ... 89
DK40-T215A PTO CLUTCH GROUP ... 90
DK40-T225A PTO SHAFT GROUP ...t 92
DK40-T225B PTO SHAFT GROUP ... 94
DK40-T235A MID PTO SHAFT GROUP ... 96
DK40-T235B MID PTO SHAFT GROUP ... 98
DK40-T245A SPRIAL BEVEL GEAR GROUP .....ooviiiieeee e 99
D360-T260A FRONT WHEEL DRIVE SHAFT GROUP ... 100
DK35H-T265A FRONT WHEEL DRIVE SHAFT GROUP ..........cccoiiiiiiiine 102
D360-T270A MAIN SHIFT FORK GROUP ......ooiiiiieeeee e 105
D43-T270A REAR DIFF SYSTEM GROUP .....cccoiiiiiiiiiii e, 107



D360-T290A
DK40-T315A
D360-T370A
D360-T380A
DK40-T385A
DK40-T415A

[FRONT AXLE]

DK40-T456A
D380L-T480A

D380L-T480AS

DK35-T485A
D380L-T490A
D380L-T500A
D300-T510B
D300-T520A
D300-T530A
DK35-T545A
D380L-T560A

[HYDRAULIC]
D400-T326A
D360-T460A
D380L-T470A

DK40E-T600-1A

D360-T610A
D360-T610AS
D360-T620A
D360-T630A
D360-T640A
D360-T650A
D360-T660A

DK40E-T670-1A

DK40-T705A
D380L-T710A
DK40-T715A
DK40-T725A

SHUTTLE FORK GROUP .....ooiiiiieee e 110

SPEED SHIFT FORK GROUP ........coviiiiiiiiieeeeee e 111
DIFF LOCK FORK GROUP ...t 112
BRAKE CASE GROUP .....coiiiieee e 113
BRAKE CASE GROUP .....coiiiiiiiiiiie e, 116
REARAXLE GROUP ..o 118
FRONT AXLE FRAME GROUP ........ooiiiiieeee e 120
FRONT AXLE SUPPORT GROUP ......ccoooiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeee 123
STAY,FRONTAXLEGROUP ......cooiiiie e 124
FRONT AXLE SUPPORT GROUP ........oooiiiieeeeeeeieee e 125
FRONT DIFF SYSTEM GROUP ......cocoiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 126
BEVEL PINION SHAFT GROUP ... 128
BEVEL GEAR CASE GROUP ..o 130
BEVEL GEAR SHAFT GROUP ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 133
FRONT AXLE CASE GROUP ......ooiiiiiiiieeee e 135
FRONT AXLE GROUP ... 137
PROPER SHAFT GROUP ......oooiiiiiiiiee e 139
MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP ..........cccoovciieeee 140
POWER STEERING UNIT GROUP .......occciiiiiiieeee e 143
STEERING CYLINDER GROUP ......cccvviiiiiiiiiieeeeee 146
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER GROUP ......cocoiiieeeee e 148
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER BODY GROUP ..........ccccii 149
HYD. CYLINDER BODY GROUP .......cccooiiiiiieeee 150
HYDRAULIC LIFTARM GROUP .......ccooiiiiieeiieee e 151
HYDRULIC SYSTEM 1 GROUP .....ccooiiiiiiiieiiieeee e 153
HYDRULIC SYSTEM 2 GROUP .......ooiiieeeeeeeeee e 155
TOP LINK BRACKET GROUP .....oooiiiiiiieee e 158
MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP ..........cccooiciiiiiieiiin 160
REMOTE HYDRAULIC VALVE 1 GROUP ........cccoiiiiiiieeeens 163
GEAR PUMP GROUP ... 165
PTO CLUTCH VALVE GROUP ......coooiiiiiieeeseeeee e 167
PTO CLUTCH VALVE GROUP .....ccooiiieeieeeee e 168
HYDRAULIC TUBE GROUP ..o 169



D360-T730A INLET TUBE GROUP ..o 171

[ELECTRICAL]
DK45-T530A BATTERY GROUP .....ooiiiiiie e 173
DK45-T540B ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 1GROUP ......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiec 174
DK40-T565A ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 3 GROUP ......cccoviiiiiiiiieeeece e 176
DK45-T570A FENDER LIGHT GROUP ......ouoiiiiiiieeee e 178
DK40-T915A INSTRUMENT GROUP ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 180
DK35-T955A ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 2 GROUP ......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 184
[CHASSIS]
D360-T120A CLUTCH PEDAL GROUP ...t 187
DK40-T285A MAIN SHIFT LEVER GROUP ..ot 188
DK40-T305A SHUTTLE LEVER GROUP ..o 190
DK40-T325A AUX SPEED SHIFT LEVER GROUP .......ccooiiiiieiiieeeceee 192
DK40-T345A MID PTO SHIFT LEVER GROUP .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiec, 193
DK40-T345B MID PTO SHIFT LEVER GROUP ... 195
D360-T350A FRONT DRIVE LEVER GROUP .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie 196
D360-T390A BRAKE PEDAL GROUP ... 197
D360-T400A BRAKE ROD GROUP ... 199
DS4510-T410B BRAKE ROD 2 GROUP ...ttt 200
D380L-T550A FRONT AXLE BRACKET GROUP .......coooiiiiiiee 201
DK45-T590A BONNET 1 GROUP ... 203
DK45-T600A BONNET 2 GROUP ...t 205
DK45-T610A BONNET 3 GROUP ... 207
D400-T620A BONNET 4 GROUP .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 209
D43-T640A OILFILTER GROUP ..o 210
DK40-T775A POSITION DRAFT CONTROL LEVER GROUP ...........ccceee... 212
DK40-T786A THREE POINT LINK SYSTEM 1GROUP .........ccoccoiiiiin. 215
D360-T790A THREE POINT LINK SYSTEM 2GROUP ... 218
DK40-T805A SWING DRAWBAR GROUP ..., 219
DK40E-T895A FUEL TANK GROUP .....ooiiiiiiee e 221
D360-T920A ACCELERATOR GROUP ..ot 223
DK40-T925A ACCELERATOR GROUP ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 225
DK40-T985A PANNEL FRAME GROUP ... 227
DK40-T995A FENDER GROUP ... 228
DK40-T1005A SEAT FLOOR GROUP ...t 230

SV -



DK40-T1015C
DK40-T1025A
DK40-T1035B
DK40-T1045B

[OPTION]
DK40-T3000A

INDEX1
INDEX2

SEAT GROUP ... e 232

STEP GROUP ...t 233
ROPS GROUP ... 235
LABEL GROUP ...t 237
SUN ROOF GROUP ...t 241
................................................................................................. 242
................................................................................................. 255



ENGINE

EA4-G155001 GOVERNOR GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |15601-5602-1 ASSY LEVER,GOVERNOR 1
2 | E6300-56053 FORK LEVER ASSY !
2 | E6300-56054 FORK LEVER ASSY ! P
2 | E6300-56055 ASSY LEVER  dnrv ! <>
2 | E6300-56056 ASSY LEVER v ! <>
3 |01123-50832 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 HEX12*43
3 | 01754-50830 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | M8XP1.25
4 | 01023-50628 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! HEX10*38
5 | 04012-50060 PLAIN_WASHER ! M6
6 | E6300-56481 START SPRING !
7 | E6300-56414 SPRING 1, GOVERNOR !
8 |E6313-56421 SPRING 2, GOVERNOR !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-1-




ENGINE

EA4-G155002 GOVERNOR GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E5850-56021 GOVERNOR LEVER ASSY 1
2 | E5627-56051 FORK LEVER ASSY !
3 ]01123-50832 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 HEX12*43
3 |01754-50830 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | M8XP1.25
4 | 01023-50628 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 1 HEX10*38
5 | 04012-50060 PLAIN_WASHER ! M6
6 |E6300-56414 SPRING 1, GOVERNOR !
7 |E6313-56421 SPRING 2, GOVERNOR !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-2-




ENGINE

EA6-G111001

CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6510-A0017 CYLINDER BLCOK ASSY 1
1 |E6510-0101C ASSY BLOCK,CYLINDER ! <0->
2 | E5900-96021 PLUG 6 N
2 | E5900-96022 PLUG 6 e |-
3 | E5900-96031 PLUG 2
3 | E5900-96032 PLUG 2 s
4 | 05012-00408 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA4XLS
5 |05012-00609 STRAIGHT_PIN 2
6 |05012-00612 STRAIGHT_PIN 2
7 | 05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN ! DIA10XL18
8 |15221-3365-1 PIN, TUBE ! DIA8*18
9 |E5500-73342 PIPE, WATER RETURN !
9 |E5500-73343 PIPE, WATER RETURN ! e
10 |15221-3361-1 PLUG ! ZEX”’MS”
10 |15221-3361-2 PLUG ! P f‘z”gX”’Mg”
11 | 15021-3366-1 GASKET 1 T1.5
12 |E6301-33812 TUBE PIN L ;
13 |01513-50616 STUD_BOLT 2 DIAG*28

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-3-




ENGINE

EA6-G111001

CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
13 |01513-50618 STUD_BOLT 2 E— M6*1.0
14 |01513-50822 STUD_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-4 -




ENGINE

EA6-G114004

GEAR CASE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E5850-04019 GEAR CASE ASSEMBLY !
2 |05012-00612 STRAIGHT_PIN 2
3 | 15241-3695-2 SPRING ! DIA1.2
4 |07715-03213 BALL ! ;3432 (10.31
5 | E5500-36932 SEAT, VALVE ! DIA16*21
6 |E5800-96831 O_RING !
7 | E5800-32881 COVER !
7 |E5800-32882 COVER ! E—
8 |04811-00150 O_RING ! DIA14.8
9 |E5800-32911 BOLT, COVER !
9 |E5800-32912 BOLT, COVER ! E—
9 |E5800-32913 BOLT, COVER ! E—
10 |04811-00150 O_RING ! DIA14.8
11 |04811-00220 O_RING 2 DIA21.8
12 |04811-00360 O_RING !
13 |62081-1118-2 BOLT 2
13 | E5850-04081 BOLT, FLANGE 2 <eeeme M8x1.25
13 | E5850-04082 BOLT, FLANGE 2 Cememen M8 X 1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-5-




ENGINE

EA6-G114004

GEAR CASE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
14 | E5850-04131 GEAR CASE GASKET V 1
14 | E5850-04132 GASKET, GEAR CASE ! o
15 | 01123-50835 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! MBXP1.25
16 | 01123-50860 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 MBXP1.25
17 | 01123-50870 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 5 MBXP1.25
18 |01123-50875 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 MBXP1.25
19 | 01123-50885 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3
20 |15521-7332-1 FLANGE, COOLING WATER RETURN !
21 |15521-7333-1 GASKET ! T0.5'68"43
21 | E5500-73332 GASKET ! < |105
22 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 MBXP1.0
23 |01513-50616 STUD_BOLT ! DIA6*28
24 |02056-50060 NUT ! MBXP1.0
25 | 0451250060 SPRING_WASHER ! M6
26 | E5500-11302 SEAL, OIL ! )
27 |15221-8821-1 STUD ! Do MeT.o
28 [15221-8821-1 STUD 2 93'?6"\"6*1'0
29 |01513-50614 STUD_BOLT 2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-6-




ENGINE

EA6-G114004

GEAR CASE GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
30 |[15221-8821-1 STUD ! E)3I§6,M6*1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-7-




ENGINE

EA6-G116001

CYLINDER HEAD COVER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6510-14502 CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY 1
1 | E6510-14503 CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY ! —
1 |E6510-14504 CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY ! <>
2 |E6510-14512 COVER, CYLINDER HEAD !
3 | E6510-14521 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD COVER 1
3 |E6510-14522 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD COVER ! <>
4 | E6510-14532 COVER,VALVE ! -
5 |E6510-14671 ORING ! -
6 |E5500-33142 PLUG,OIL FILLER ! -
7 | 04811-50300 O_RING ! DIA29.4
8 [03024-50510 SCREW_WITH_WASHER 4 M5XP0.8
9 | E6510-14561 PLATE, OIL PROTECTING !
10 |E6510-05551 CONNECTOR, AIR BREATHER HOSE !
10 |E6510-05552 CONNECTOR, AIR BREATHER PIPE ! — -
11 | E6510-05511 HOSE, AIR BREATHER !
12 |09318-88180 HOSE_CLIP 2 DIA18
13 | E6850-33661 BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD COVER 10
13 | E6510-33661 BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD COVER 19 <>

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-8-




ENGINE

EA6-G117003

FLYWHEEL HOUSING GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 | E6305-04614 HOUSING FLIWHEEL !
1 | E6305-04615 FLYWHEEL HOUSING v 1 P
1 |E6305-04616 HOUSING, FLYWHEEL ! <-O->
1 |E6301-04611 HOUSING, FLYWHEEL ! <-O-->

1 | E6301-04612

HOUSING, FLYWHEEL

1 | E6301-04613

HOUSING,FLYWHEEL

1 | E6301-04616

HOUSING, FLYWHEEL

dnr v

1 | E6301-04617

HOUSING,FLYWHEEL

2 [31220-1429-3 PLUG 19

3 |15521-0468-2 COVER, TIMING MARK 1 T2.6'65"28
4 | 15521-0479-2 GASKET, COVER ! T2*60*42

5 |01123-50816 BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
5 |01754-50816 FLANGE_BOLT 2 e M8XP1.25
5 |01754-50816 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <o M8XP1.25
6 |01674-51032 BOLT, FLANGE "

7 |01133-51240 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M12XP1.25
8 |01517-51028 STUD_BOLT 1 M10XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-9-




ENGINE

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
i A C D E -
1 | E6305-23016 ASSY,CRANK SHAFT !
2 |E6200-24112 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT !
7

3 |05712-00720 FEATHER_KEY W7XL20

4 [15471-2331-1 SLINGER, OIL ! T1°53+53
5 |04811-10300 O_RING ! DIA29.5

6 |19202-2325-1 SPACER ! DIA44*20
6 |E6510-23251 COLLAR, CRANKSHAFT  dnrv ! <X

1

6 |E6510-23252 SPACER SN

7 |E6200-23472 METAL 1, CRANKSHAFT !

8 |E6200-23482 METAL 2, CRANKSHAFT 8

o | 1552123501 BEARING, THRUST CRANKSHAFT-UPR 2 OD72°ID58

nrv T2

9 |E6300-23531 METAL SIDE 1 2 o>

10 |19202-2354-1 SIDE METAL, 2 2 %[’72 D58
10 | E6300-23541 SIDE METAL2 2 o>

11 | 0571200720 FEATHER_KEY ! W7XL20

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-10 -




ENGINE

EA6-G122001

PISTON_CONNECTING ROD GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6510-21013 ASSY,PISTON&PIN v 4
1 |E6510-21014 ASSY,PISTON&PIN v 4 P
1 |E6510-21015 PISTON ASSY 4 <-0->
2 |E8100-21052 PISTON RING ASSY 4
3 |E6300-21332 RING, SNAP 8
4 | E6300-22019 ROD, CONNECTING 4
4 | E6300-2201A ROD, CONNECTING 4 P—

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-11 -




ENGINE

EA6-G124001

IDLE GEAR GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 |E6300-24012 IDLE GEAR ASSY 1

1 |E6300-24013 ASSY GEAR, IDLE ! P

2 | E6300-24371 COLLAR, 2 !

3 | E6300-24321 SNAP RING !

4 | E6300-24251 SHAFT, IDLE GEAR 1

4 | E6300-24252 SHAFT, IDLE GEAR ! P

4 | E6300-24253 SHAFT, IDLE GEAR ! P

5 |01654-50820 BOLT 3

5 |01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT 3 <> | MBXP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-12 -




ENGINE

EA6-G125001 ROCKER ARM_VALVE GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6301-13111 VALVE, INTAKE 4
2 |E6301-13121 EXHAUST VALVE 4
3 [15221-1324-2 SPRING, VALVE 8 DIA3.5
4 | E5500-13333 RETAINER,VELVE SPRING 8
5 | E5500-13362 COLLET, VALVE SPRING 16
5 | E6403-13361 COLLET,VALVE SPRING 16 > %\%)%%
6 |E6301-13151 SEAL, VALVE STEM 8
7 |E6301-14001 ROCKER ARM SHAFT ASSY !
8 |E6301-14261 SHAFT, ROCKER ARM ! DIA21*7*360
9 |E6301-14331 SEALING CAP 2
10 |E6301-14351 SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 4
11 |E6301-14431 WASHER 2 T1.2*30*30
12 |E6301-14311 ROCKERARM SPRING 3
13 | 04612-00190 SNAP_RING 2 DIA19
14 |E6301-14111 ARM, ROCKER 8
15 | 15021-1424-1 NUT 8 HEXT2MET
16 | E5500-14232 SCREW,ADJUST 8 DIA10MS™.
17 | E6510-91501 BOLT, ROCKER ARM SUPPORT 4
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-13-




ENGINE

EA6-G125001

ROCKER ARM_VALVE GROUP

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

17

E6510-91502

R b

BOLT, ROCKER ARM SUPPORT

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-14 -




ENGINE

EA6-G126003 FLYWHEEL GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6531-25011 ASSY,FLYWHEEL v 1
1 | E6531-25012 FLYWHEEL ASSY ! Xe>
1 |E6531-25013 FLYWHEEL ASSY ! S
1 |E6531-25014 ASS'Y FLYWHEEL ! P
1 |E6531-25015 ASS'Y FLYWHEEL v ! P
1 |E6531-25016 FLYWHEEL ASSY ! P
2 |E6531-25116 FLYWHEEL !
3 |15221-6382-4 GEAR RING ! SOD*ESO*TDZ
4 | E5800-25182 HUB, SPLINE ! .
5

E5800-25161

BOLT, FLYWHEEL

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-15 -




ENGINE

EA6-G127001

CRANK SHAFT FULLEY GROUP

A : DK40

No. Part Number

Description

Qty

E I.C Remark

1 | EB21-0001A

CRANKSHAFT WASHER

-

2 |F6800-92311

BOLT, CRANKSHAFT

3 | E6308-74284

PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT

3 |E6306-74283

PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)
* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-16 -




ENGINE

EA6-G131003

INTAKE MANIFOLD GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6301-11702 MANIFOLD ASS'Y 1
2 |E6301-11763 MANIFOLD, INTAKE !
2 |E6301-11764 MANIFOLD, INTAKE ! <eXem>
3 | E6510-05551 CONNECTOR, AIR BREATHER HOSE !
3 | E6510-05552 CONNECTOR, AIR BREATHER PIPE ! P— -
4 |E6301-11822 GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD !
4 |E6301-11823 GASKET, INTAKE MANIFOLD ! P—
5 |01123-50822 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 5 M8XP1.25
6 |E6300-11912 COVER, INTAKE MANIFOLD !
7 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-17 -




ENGINE

EA6-G133001

EXHAUST MANIFOLD GROUP

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
. A C D E .

1 | E6305-12312 EXHAUST MANIFOLD v !

1 | E6305-12313 EXHAUST MANIFOLD ! .

2 |E6520-12351 GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD !

2 |E6520-12352 GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD ! E—

3 | 02751-50080 FLANG_NUT 8 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-18 -




ENGINE

EA6-G142001

OIL PAN GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy E I.C Remark
1 | E6200-01618 PAN, OIL 1
1 | E6200-01619 PAN, OIL ! P
1 | E6200-0161A PAN, OIL ! S
2 |E6200-01623 GASKET, OIL PAN !
2 |E6200-01624 GASKET, OIL PAN ! < |T10
3 |01674-51032 BOLT, FLANGE 2
4 |E6200-91092 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 '1'”?5(1 1‘2’;"10*
5 |04717-01200 SEAL_WASHER 2
5 |E6303-33661 GASKET 2 < | 220t
6 |15221-3375-2 PLUG, OIL DRAIN 2 :‘Eg];é"’”z*
6 |E1100-33752 PLUG, DRAIN 2 P 3937'487&
6 |E6303-33751 PLUG 2 e |-
6 |E6303-33752 PLUG 2 e |-
7 |E6200-32112 OIL FILTER, 1 !
7 |E6200-32113 OIL FILTER, 1 ! B
8 | 01654-50820 BOLT !
9 |04811-00160 O_RING ! DIA15.8

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-19-




ENGINE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C D E I.C Remark
1 E5629-36412 GAUGE,OIL !
1 E5629-36413 GAUGE,OIL ! R
2 | E6305-36422 PIPE, OIL GAUGE GUIDE !
3 | E7310-36431 PACKING !
4 | E5752-35692 GUIDE, OIL GAUGE !
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-20-




ENGINE

EA6-G144001

OIL FILTER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |04811-00150 O_RING Z DIA14.8
2 | E5850-32611 SUPPORT, OILFILTER  obsv !
2 | E5850-32612 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER ! P
2 | E5850-32613 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER ! <>
2 | E5850-32614 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER ! P
2 | E5850-32616 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER ! P N
2 | E5850-32617 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER ! P )
3 |01123-50835 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
4 |62081-1118-2 BOLT 2
4 | E5850-04081 BOLT, FLANGE 2 S M8x1.25
4 | E5850-04082 BOLT, FLANGE 2 — M8 X 1.25
5 |15521-3229-1 TUBE, CONNECTING ! :‘E*Xf;"'\"zo*
5 |E6810-32292 TUBE, CONNECTING ! e )
6 |E6201-32443 FILTER, OIL !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-21 -




ENGINE

EA6-G151001

FUEL EQUIPMENT GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6301-51012 INJECTION PUMP ASSY 1
1 |E6301-51013 INJECTION PUMP ASSY ! —
1 |E6301-51014 INJECTION PUMP ASSY ! <-0->
1 |E6301-51015 ASSY PUMP,INJECTION dnr v ! <>
1 |E6301-51016 ASSY PUMP INJECTION v ! P
1 |EA25-0001A PUMP, FUEL INJECTION ! < Xe>
2 | E6301-52111 SHIM, INJECTION PUMP, 0.1 2
3 |E6513-52111 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 2 0.28t
4 | E6303-52111 SHIM,INJECTION PUMP 2 0.38t
5 |01123-50818 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25
6 |02156-50080 NUT 2 M8XP1.25
7 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER 2 M08
8 |E6500-42412 JOINT, FUEL PIPE !
8 |E6500-42413 JOINT, FUEL PIPE ! <>
8 | E6500-42414 JOINT, FUEL PIPE ! P
9 | E6300-53003 NOZZLE HOLDER ASSY 4
9 | E6300-53004 NOZZLE HOLDER ASSY 4 <>
9 | E6300-53005 NOZZLE HOLDER ASSY 4 —

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-22 -




ENGINE

EA6-G151001

FUEL EQUIPMENT GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
9 |E5760-53001 ASSY HOLDER,NOZZLE 1 4 P
10 | E6300-53651 SEAL, HEAT SHILD 4 T0.8
11 | E6300-53621 GASKET 4
12 |E6301-53713 TUBE 1, INJECTION !
12 | E6301-53714 TUBE 1, INJECTION ! P Sﬁzﬁ"D:ZL
12 | E6301-53715 TUBE 1, INJECTION ! < | OD7OIDZ2L
13 |E6301-53723 TUBE 2, INJECTION !
13 |E6301-53724 TUBE 2, INJECTION ! B
14 |E6301-53733 TUBE 3, INJECTION !
14 |E6301-53734 PIPE 3, INJECTION ! P
15 | E6301-53743 TUBE 4, INJECTION !
15 |E6301-53744 TUBE 4, INJECTION ! P
16 |15121-5385-2 CLAMP 1, TUBE 3 ;
17 | T4815-67371 HOLDER, TUBE 3 ;
18 | 03024-50520 SCREW_WITH_WASHER 3 DIA10*28
19 |E6301-42501 OVERFLOW HOSE ASSY 1
19 |E6301-42502 OVERFLOW HOSE ASSY ! P
20 |09661-40300 HOSE, FUEL !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-23-




ENGINE

EA6-G151001

FUEL EQUIPMENT GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
21 [14971-4275-1 CLMAP, HOSE 2 DIA1.0*ID7.8
21 |09318-88080 HOSE_CLIP 2 <-O->

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-24 -




ENGINE

EA6-G152002 FUEL CAMSHAFT GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6340-16021 ASSY CAMSHAFT,FUEL 1
2 | E6340-16171 CAMSHAFT,FUEL !
3 |08153-06205 BALL_BEARING ! #6205NRC3
4 | 05712-00525 FEATHER_KEY ! 7*7*29
5 |04612-00240 SNAP_RING !
6 |E6300-51053 INJECTION PUMP GEAR ASSY !
7 | 08240-00001 BALL BEARING ! 3205A
8 |15221-1632-1 STOPPER, FUEL CAMSHAFT ! T2.5*62*35
9 |01123-50814 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
10 |15381-5203-0 FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY  dnrv !
10 |E5775-52031 FUEL PUMP ASSY ! <-0-->
10 |E5775-52032 FUEL PUMP ASSY ! <>
11 | 15241-5214-1 GASKET, FUEL PUMP ! T0.5
11 | E6200-52142 GASKET, FUEL PUMP ! — 10.5
12 | 02056-50060 NUT 2 M6XP1.0
13 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER 2 MO06

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-25-




ENGINE

EA6-G153005 SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6301-54122 BOLT, FUEL ADJUSTING 1
2 | E6305-92021 NUT !
3 | E6305-96652 GASKET 2 D=0.8,T=1.0
4 |E6305-54221 CAP NUT !
5 |E6305-54281 SNAP RING 1 D=0.8
6 |EC11-0046A CAP !
7 | E5850-57154 LEVER, SPEED CONTROL !
8 |E5850-57112 PLATE, SPEED CONTROL !
9 |E5850-57212 GASKET, SPEED CONTROL PLATE !
10 |E5850-57922 SPRING !
11 | 05411-00420 SPRING_PIN ! DIA4.4XL20
12 | 15471-5798-1 SEAL, OIL !
13 | 01754-50620 FLANGE_BOLT 3 MBXP1.0
14 | 02751-50060 FLANG_NUT ! MBXP1.0
15 |15108-5728-4 SCREW, STOPPER 2 HEX10.Me™
15 |15108-5728-5 SCREW, STOPPER 2 e
15 | E5753-57282 SCREW, STOPPER 2 o
16 | 02056-50060 NUT 2 MBXP1.0
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<> Interchangeable <-0-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

- 26 -




ENGINE

EA6-G153005

SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D I.C Remark
17 |07811-10820 WIRE 1
18 |07918-00001 LEAD, SEALING !
19 |E5627-57482 BRACKET, CABLE !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-27 -




ENGINE

EA6-G154004 ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark

1 | E5850-54096 IDLE APPARATUS ASS'Y 1

2 | E5850-54261 SPRING !

3 | E5850-54272 SHAFT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT !

3 | E5850-54273 SHAFT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT ! P—

3 | E5850-54274 SHAFT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT ! <>

4 | E5850-54282 BUSH !

4 | E5850-54283 BUSH ! <>

5 | E5850-54291 ADJUSTMENT BODY, IDLE !

5 | E5850-54292 ADJUSTMENT BODY, IDLE ! <>

6 | E5850-54251 BOLT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT !

6 | E5850-54252 IDEL ADJUSTING BOLT ! P—

6 | E5850-54253 IDEL ADJUSTING BOLT ! P—

7 | 15521-5426-1 SPRING ! DIA0.5

8 | E5850-92011 NUT !

9 | 04811-00060 O_RING !

10 | 04724-00140 PACKING !

11 | E6850-57313 COVER, ENGINE STOP LEVER !

12 | E5850-57211 GASKET, SPEED CONTROL PLATE !

----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable

<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-28-




ENGINE

EA6-G154004

ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
12 |E5850-57212 GASKET, SPEED CONTROL PLATE 1 E—
13 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M6XP1.0
13 |01023-50618 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 <--X--> | M6XP1.0
13 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <ee> | MBXP1.0
14 | 02751-50060 FLANG_NUT 2 M6XP1.0
15 | E5850-56603 GUIDE, ENGINE STOP SOLENOID !
15 | E5850-56604 ENGINE STOP SOLENOID GUIDE ! P—
15 | E5850-56605 ENGINE STOP SOLENOID GUIDE ! S —
16 |04814-06310 O_RING !
17 |E5627-33112 COVER, OIL FILLER !
18 |15221-5166-1 GASKET ! T1*72*57
18 | E5500-51662 GASKET ! S — t1.0
19 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M6XP1.0
20 |01023-50622 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 HEX10*33
20 |01754-50620 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | MBXP1.0
21 |E5205-54271 CAP 1 T0.5*60*60
22 |E5800-33144 PLUG, OIL FILLER !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-29-




ENGINE
EA6-G155001 GOVERNOR GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E5850-56021 GOVERNOR LEVER ASSY 1
2 | E5627-56051 FORK LEVER ASSY !
3 | E5627-56041 LEVER 1, FORK !
4 [15221-5615-1 FORK LEVER SHAFT ! DIA12°04
5 |E6300-56131 LEVER, FORK 2 1
6 |[15021-5624-3 BOLT ! ol M6*0
7 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER 2 M6
8 |15221-5623-5 FORK LEVER HOLDER ! 90G
9 [15221-6641-1 BOLT ! %EXWMB”
10 |01123-50832 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 HEX12%43
10 | 01754-50830 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | MBXP1.25
11 | 01023-50628 WITH_WASHER BOLT ! HEX10*38
12 | 0401250060 PLAIN_WASHER ! M6
13 | E6300-56414 SPRING 1, GOVERNOR !
14 | E6313-56421 SPRING 2, GOVERNOR !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-30 -




ENGINE

EA6-G163004

WATER PUMP GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E5800-73037 WATER PUMP ASSY 1
2 |E5800-73415 BODY, WATER PUMP  dnrv !
3 | E5800-73551 BEARING, WATER PUMP ! DO0TO10RS
4 |E5800-73513 IMPELLER !
5 | E5800-73052 MECHANICAL SEAL ASSY 1
6 |E5800-73522 FLANGE !
7 | E5800-73432 GASKET, WATER PUMP BODY !
8 |01123-50828 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4
9 |01123-50828 WITH_WASHER_BOLT !
10 |01023-50618 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 8 MBXP1.0
11 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER ! M6
12 | 02056-50060 NUT ! MBXP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-31-




ENGINE

EA6-G181003

LABEL GROUP

A : DK40

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

D E I.C Remark

E6540-99011

NAME PLATE

-

t0.05-0.08

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-32-




ENGINE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 | E6305-99021 LABEL EPA !
1 | E6305-99501 EPA,EEC LABEL 1 < Xem>
1 | E6305-99502 EPA,EEC LABEL ! < Xem>
1 | E6305-99503 EPA,EEC LABEL GROUP ! < Xem>
1 | E6305-99504 LABEL ! < Xem>
1 | E6305-99505 EPA, EEC LABEL ! <X->|T0.5
1 | E6305-99506 EPA, EEC LABEL ! P
1
1 | E6305-99507 EPA, EEC LABEL P T0.5
1
1 | E6850-99501 LABEL <X->[t0.5
1 | E6850-99502 LABEL, EPA EEC CERTIFICATE-SERVICE 1 e T=05
ENGIN
1 | E6850-99503 LABEL ! — T=05
1 | E6850-99504 Eﬁ%Elh EPA EEC CERTIFICATE-SERVICE 1 - T=05
1 | E6850-99505 LABEL, EPA EEC CERTIFICATE-SERVICE 1 o T=05
ENGIN
2 | E6305-93041 RIVET 4

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-33-




ENGINE

EA6-G191001 GLOW PLUG GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6301-65512 GLOW PLUG 4
1 |E6303-65511 PLUG,GLOW 4 <> [N
2 | E6305-65562 CORD, GLOW PLUG 1
3 |02761-50040 FLANG_NUT 4 M4XP0.7

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-34 -




ENGINE

EA6-G193002

ENGINE ELECTRICAL GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6306-64012 ALTERNATOR ASSY 1
2 | E5800-64102 COLLAR, AC BATTERY ! DIA24*T5.15
3 |01153-50803 BOLT !
3 |01153-50804 BOLT ! e M8*P1.25
4 | E5620-64101 SPACER 1
5 |04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER ! M08
6 [02114-50080 NUT ! M8*P1.25
6 |02156-50080 NUT ! S M8XP1.25
7 |01123-50832 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! HEX12*43
8 | 04015-50080 PLAIN_WASHER ! M8
9 |02054-50050 NUT ! M5*P1.0
10 |04012-50050 PLAIN_WASHER ! M5
11 | 04512-50050 SPRING_WASHER ! M5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-35-




ENGINE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C D E I.C Remark
1 E7230-64012 ASSY ALTERNATOR !
1
1 E7251-64011 ALTERNATOR(75A) o000t = <--X-->
1 E7251-64012 ALTERNATOR-75A ! Semmeen
1 E7251-64013 ALTERNATOR-75A ! Semeeme
2 |E5800-64102 COLLAR, AC BATTERY ! DIA24*T5.15
3 |01173-51005 BOLT ! M10XP1.25
3 | 01774-51003 FLANGE_BOLT R6150100m " <--X--> | M10XP1.25
1
4 104013-50080 WASHER,PLAIN 061500001 ~
361500048
4 104013-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 05‘501001 p <--X--> [ M10
D61500196
5 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER ! M08
1
5 |04512-50100 SPRING_WASHER Serenoo <--X--> | M10
6 |02176-50100 NUT ! M10XP1.25
7 |01123-50832 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
8 | 04015-50080 PLAIN_WASHER ! M8
9 | E5800-64423 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR ! T6.0
9 | E5800-64424 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR ! <> | T6.0
10 | E5629-74111 COOLING FAN !
11 | E5850-74151 FAN COLLAR !
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-36 -




ENGINE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
12 |01023-50680 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M6XP1.0
13 | 04012-50050 PLAIN_WASHER 4 M5
13 | 04012-50060 PLAIN_WASHER umfmm_ <-X-> | M6
E61500096

14 |E6306-74282 PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT !
14 | E6306-74283 PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT ! L —
15 |05712-00720 FEATHER_KEY ! W7XL20
16 |E6305-72533 ! -

1
17 | 02054-50050 NUT P M5XP0.8
17 | 02156-50080 NUT ! <--X-> | M8XP1.25

R61500001 ~

18 | 04012-50050 PLAIN_WASHER ! M5

1
19 | 04512-50050 SPRING_WASHER P MO05

1
19 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER <X--> | M08

R61500001 ~

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-37-




ENGINE

TD2200-E020

OIL PAN GROUP

( DK40 : ~E61500096 )

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C D E I.C Remark
1 | E6200-A0071 OIL PAN ASSY !
1 | E6200-A0073 OIL PAN ASSY 1 P
2 | E6200-01623 GASKET, OIL PAN !
2 | E6200-01624 GASKET, OIL PAN ! < |T10
3 |01674-51032 BOLT, FLANGE 2
4 | E6200-91092 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 HEX14,M10
1.25%125
2 HEX19,M12*
5 |15221-3375-2 PLUG, OIL DRAIN o
2
5 |E6303-33752 PLUG S ]
6 |04717-01200 SEAL_WASHER 2
7 | E6200-32112 OIL FILTER, 1 !
8 |01654-50820 BOLT !
3
9 |04811-00160 O_RING DIA15.8
10 | E5900-36413 GAUGE, OIL v !
10 |E6305-36411 OIL GAUGE ! S
7
10 |E6305-36412 OIL GAUGE s
11 | E6305-36421 GUIDE, OIL GAUGE !
~D61500100
7
11 | E6305-36422 PIPE, OIL GAUGE GUIDE <X
D61500101 ~
12 | E7310-36431 PACKING !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-38 -




ENGINE

TD2200-E020

OIL PAN GROUP

( DK40 : ~E61500096 )

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
13 | E6200-01618 PAN, OIL !
13 | E6200-01619 PAN, OIL 1 <>

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-39 -




ENGINE

3A165-E040

GEAR CASE GROUP

(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
: A C D E .
1 | E5800-A0200 ASS'Y, GEAR CASE !
~ 361500048
1 | E5800-A0210 GEARCASE ASS'Y ! <-0-->
361500049 ~
2 |E5800-04118 CASE, GEAR v !
~ 361500048
1
2 |E5800-04119 GEARCASE v po— <-O-->
2 |E5800-0411A CASE, GEAR ! LI
2
3 | E5800-96031 PLUG PT3/8
3 | E5800-96032 PLUG 2 <> | PT3/8
2
4 | 04811-00150 O_RING DIA14.8
5 | 04811-00200 ORING v ! DIA19.8
6 | 04811-00360 O_RING !
7 |15221-5628-2 PIN, STARTER SPRING ! DIA10*27
8 |05012-00612 STRAIGHT_PIN 2
9 | E5800-32611 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER !
9 | E6500-32611 SUPPORT,OIL FILTER v ! Seemen
9 |E6500-32612 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER ! P
1
10 |E5800-32621 GASKET, OIL FITER SUPPORT T1.0
11 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M8XP1.25
12 | E5800-32881 COVER !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-40 -




ENGINE

3A165-E040 GEAR CASE GROUP
(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
13 | E5800-32011 BOLT, COVER 1
13 | E5800-32013 BOLT, COVER ! o
14 | 04811-00150 O_RING ! DIA14.8
15 | E5800-96831 O_RING !
16 | E5800-04133 GASKET, GEAR CASE 1
16 | E5800-04134 GASKET, GEAR CASE ! < |05
17 | 01123-50860 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 MBXP1.25
18 |01123-50870 WITH_WASHER BOLT 3 MBXP1.25
19 |01123-50875 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! MBXP1.25
20 |01123-50880 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 MBXP1.25
21 |01123-50885 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3
22 | 01754-50801 OB-BOLT FLANGE 2 M8*1.25*105
23 [15521-3229-1 TUBE, CONNECTING ! HExat M20*
24 |04011-50180 PLAIN_WASHER ! M18
25 |15241-3695-2 SPRING ! DIA1.2
26 | E5500-36932 SEAT, VALVE 1 DIA16°21
27 |07715-03213 BALL ! ;2332"(10'31
28 |15521-7332-1 FLANGE, COOLING WATER RETURN !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

41 -




ENGINE

3A165-E040 GEAR CASE GROUP
(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
29 |[15521-7333-1 GASKET 1 T0.5*68*43
29 |E5500-73332 GASKET ! Semeee t0.5
30 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M6XP1.0
31 |01513-50616 STUD_BOLT ! DIAG*28
32 |02056-50060 NUT 1 M6XP1.0
33 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER ! M6
34 |E6201-32443 FILTER, OIL !
35 |E5205-58812 HOUR METER ASSY !
36 |15221-8813-1 GASKET ! T0.5*60*60
36 |E5500-88132 GASKET ! Semmeen t0.5
37 |15221-8821-1 STUD 4 ,,DS'QB'MG”'O
38 |02056-50060 NUT 4 M6XP1.0
39 |04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER 4 MO06
40 |E5800-33143 PLUG, OIL FILLER !
40 |E5800-33144 PLUG, OIL FILLER ! <>

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-42-




ENGINE

4A220-E040 GEAR CASE GROUP
(DK40 : 361500101 ~ E61500096 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6303-A0065 GEAR CASE ASSY 1
1 | E6303-A0066 GEAR CASE TOTAL ASSY ! E—
1 |E6303-A0067 GEARCASE ASS'Y ! <o
2 | E6302-04114 CASE, GEAR !
3 | E5800-96031 PLUG 2 PT3/8
4 | 04811-00150 O_RING 2 DIA14.8
5 | 04811-00200 ORING v ! DIA19.8
6 |04811-00360 O_RING !
7 |15221-5628-2 PIN, STARTER SPRING ! DIA10*27
8 |05012-00612 STRAIGHT_PIN 2
9 | E6500-32612 SUPPORT, OIL FILTER !
10 |E5800-32621 GASKET, OIL FITER SUPPORT ! T1.0
11 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M8XP1.25
12 | E5800-32882 COVER !
13 | E5800-32912 BOLT, COVER !
14 |04811-00150 O_RING 1 DIA14.8
15 | E5800-96831 O_RING !
16 |E5800-04133 GASKET, GEAR CASE !
> 0ld replace New < New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-0-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-43 -




ENGINE

4A220-E040 GEAR CASE GROUP
(DK40 : 361500101 ~ E61500096 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
17 |01123-50860 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
18 |01123-50870 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M8XP1.25
19 |01123-50875 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
20 |01123-50880 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M8XP1.25
21 |01123-50885 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3
22 | 01754-50801 OB-BOLT FLANGE 2 M8*1.25%105
23 |15521-3229-1 TUBE, CONNECTING ! '1'“?2274 M20*
24 | 04011-50180 PLAIN_WASHER ! M18
25 | 15241-3695-2 SPRING ! DIA1.2
26 | E5500-36932 SEAT, VALVE ! DIA16*21
27 |07715:03213 BALL ! ;3432"“0'31
28 |15521-7332-1 FLANGE, COOLING WATER RETURN !
29 |15521-7333-1 GASKET ! T0.5*68*43
30 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M6XP1.0
31 |01513-50616 STUD_BOLT ! DIAG*28
32 | 02056-50060 NUT 1 M6XP1.0
33 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER ! MO06
34 |E6201-32443 FILTER, OIL !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-44 -




ENGINE

4A220-E040 GEAR CASE GROUP

(DK40 : 361500101 ~ E61500096 )

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
35 |E5250-83341 COVER ! 6
36 |15221-8813-1 GASKET 1 T0.5°60*60
37 |15221-8821-1 STUD 4 Do MeT0
38 | 02056-50060 NUT 4 MBXP1.0
39 |04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER 4 M06
40 |E5800-33144 PLUG, OIL FILLER !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 45 -




ENGINE

3A165-E060 AIR CLEANER GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E5800-11013 AIR CLEANER ASSY 1
2 |E5800-11152 BODY, AIR CLEANER !
3 |E7100-11471 CAP, RUBBER !
4 | E5800-11161 COVER, AIR CLEANER !
5 |E6200-92620 NUT, WING 2
6 |E5800-11171 NET !
7 | E7100-87452 LABEL !
8 |E6300-11081 ELEMENT, 1 !
9 |E6300-11091 ELEMENT, 2 !
10 |E5800-11621 TUBE 1, INTAKE ! %‘68"'[’5‘5*
11 | E5800-11632 TUBE 2, INTAKE !
12 | E5800-11642 TUBE 3, INTAKE !
13 | KX97382-S51 CLAMP ASSY 4 %’;70£ i

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 46 -




ENGINE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 |E5800-12118 ASSY,MUFFLER !
061500001 ~
1 |E5800-12119 ASSY,MUFFLER ! P
161500001 ~
1 | E5800-12121 ASS'Y,MUFFLER 261501001 = P
261500116
1
1 | E5800-12122 MUFFLER ASSY pap— IS
4
2 | 01754-50822 FLANGE_BOLT M8XP1.25
3 | E5800-12371 GASCKET, MUFFLER !
4 | 01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-47 -




ENGINE

4A220A-E080 VALVE ROCKER ARM GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6301-13111 VALVE, INTAKE 4
2 |E6301-13121 EXHAUST VALVE 4
3 [15221-1324-2 SPRING, VALVE 8 DIA3.5
4 | E5500-13332 RETAINER, VALVE SPRING 8
5 | E5500-13362 COLLET, VALVE SPRING 16
5 | E6403-13361 COLLET,VALVE SPRING 16 > 1}5;\%)%%
6 |E6301-13151 SEAL, VALVE STEM 8
7 |E6301-14001 ROCKER ARM SHAFT ASSY !
8 |E6301-14261 SHAFT, ROCKER ARM ! DIA21*7*360
9 |E6301-14351 SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 4
10 |E6301-14431 WASHER 2 T1.2*30*30
11 |E6301-14311 ROCKERARM SPRING 3
12 | 04612-00190 SNAP_RING 2 DIA19
13 |E6301-14111 ARM, ROCKER 8
14 |15021-1424-1 NUT 8 HEXT2 e
15 | E5500-14232 SCREW,ADJUST 8 DI oM.
16 |E6510-91501 BOLT, ROCKER ARM SUPPORT 4
16 |E6510-91502 BOLT, ROCKER ARM SUPPORT 4 R
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-48 -




ENGINE

4A220-E090S

CYLINDER HEAD COVER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6305-14503 ASSY HEAD CAVER 1
1 |E6305-14504 CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY ! P
1 | E6305-14505 CYLINDER HEAD COVER ASSY ! P
2 |E6301-14513 COVER, CLYINDER !
2 |E6301-14514 COVER, CYLINDER HEAD ! e
3 |E5500-33142 PLUG,OIL FILLER ! ]
4 | 04811-50300 O_RING ! DIA29.4
5 | 15521-0514-1 PLATE 1, ELEMENT ! T0.8*56*29
6 |15521-0537-1 PLATE, OIL PROTECTION  obs v ! T0.20*31*63
7 | 15521-9331-1 SCREW, WASHER  dnrv 2 91'39"\"5*0-8
8 |E5205-05552 CONNECTOR ! 2213-8*60*T
9 |15521-0551-1 TUBE, AIR BREATHER ! 8'315*”*60
10 | 15341-0559-1 CLAMP ! DIA2*106
11 | 15471-1452-2 GASKET, HEAD COVER !
11 | E6200-14523 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD COVER ! e
12 |E6301-92332 CAP NUT 4 g$§;4,M10*
13 |E6301-33661 GASKET 4

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 49 -




ENGINE

4A220-E140 FUEL CAMSHAFT GROUP
(DK40 : ~E61500096 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |E6301-16176 FUEL CAMSHAFT 1
1 |E6301-16177 CAMSHAFT, FUEL  dnrv ! P
2 |08153-06205 BALL_BEARING ! #6205NRC3
3 | 05712-00525 FEATHER_KEY ! 7*7*29
4 | 04612-00240 SNAP_RING 1
5 |E6300-51051 ASS'Y, INJECTION PUMP GEAR v !
5 | E6300-51052 INJECTION PUMP GEAR ASSY ! P—
6 | 08240-00001 BALL BEARING ! 3205A
7 |15221-1632-1 STOPPER, FUEL CAMSHAFT ! T2.5*62*35
8 |01123-50814 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
9 |E6301-51012 INJECTION PUMP ASSY !
9 |E6301-51016 ASSY PUMP INJECTION v ! E—
10 |15471-5211-1 SHIM, INJECTION PUMP 1 % T0.3
11 |15401-5211-2 SHIM, INJECTION PUMP 2 % T0.15
12 | E6300-52111 SHIM, INJECTION PUMP % T0.45
13 |01123-50822 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25
14 |01513-50822 STUD_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
15 |02156-50080 NUT 2 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-50 -




ENGINE

4A220-E140 FUEL CAMSHAFT GROUP
(DK40 : ~E61500096 )
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 |04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER Z M08
17 |84612-6050-0 FUEL AIR BREATHER ASSY !
18 |E5500-42412 JOINT, FUEL HOSE !
19 |15381-5203-0 FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLY  dnrv !
20 |15241-5214-1 GASKET, FUEL PUMP 1 T0.5
21 |01513-50618 STUD_BOLT 2 M6*1.0
22 | 02056-50060 NUT 2 M6XP1.0
23 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER 2 M06
24 |E6301-52111 SHIM, INJECTION PUMP, 0.1 2

----> Old replace New

<---- New replace Old

<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-51-




ENGINE

4A220T-E150

SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP

( DK40 : ~E61500096 )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |15601-5412-1 BOLT, FUEL ADJUSTING 1 M6*1.0
2 | E6305-92021 NUT !
3 | E6305-96652 GASKET 2 D=0.8,T=1.0
4 |E6305-54221 CAP NUT !
5 |E6305-54281 SNAP RING 1 D=0.8
6 |E6305-54421 CAP ! D=12,T=1.0
7 |E5611-57152 LEVER, SPEED CONTROL !
8 |05712-00408 FEATHER_KEY ! 55%12
9 |04811-00120 O_RING ! DIA11.8
10 | 04013-50080 WASHER PLAIN !
11 | 0211250080 NUT ! M8*P1.25
12 |17011-5738-3 PLATE,FRICTION  dnrv ! DIA30T10.TS
13 | E5800-57111 PLATE, SPEED CONTROL !
14 | E5800-57211 GASKET, SPEED CONTROL PLATE ! T1.0
15 | 01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 MBXP1.0
15 | 01754-50620 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | MBXP1.0
16 | 01518-50622 STUD 2
17 | 02056-50060 NUT B MBXP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-52-




ENGINE

4A220T-E150

SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP

( DK40 : ~E61500096 )

A : DK40
.. Qty

No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark

2
17 | 02751-50060 FLANG_NUT E— M6XP1.0

E61500097 ~

2
18 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER MO06
19 |E5753-57281 SCREW, STOPPER 2
20 |02056-50060 NUT 2 M6XP1.0
21 |07811-10820 WIRE !
22 |07918-00001 LEAD, SEALING !
23 |52200-4192-1 SPRING ! DIA14
24 | E6305-41291 SPRING SUPPORT !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-53-




ENGINE

4A220TLX-E150

SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP

( DK40 : E61500097 ~ )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |15601-5412-1 BOLT, FUEL ADJUSTING 1 M6*1.0
2 | E6305-92021 NUT !
3 | E6305-96652 GASKET 2 D=0.8,T=1.0
4 |E6305-54221 CAP NUT !
5 |E6305-54281 SNAP RING 1 D=0.8
6 |E6305-54421 CAP ! D=12,T=1.0
7 | E5850-57153 LEVER, SPEED CONTROL !
8 |E5850-57111 PLATE, SPEED CONTROL !
9 |E5850-57211 GASKET, SPEED CONTROL PLATE !
10 | E5850-57921 SPRING !
11 | 05411-00420 SPRING_PIN ! DIA4.4XL20
12 | 15471-5798-1 SEAL, OIL !
13 | 01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 3 MBXP1.0
14 |15221-8821-1 STUD ! Do MeT0
15 |02761-50060 FLANG_NUT ! MBXP1.0
16 |15108-5728-4 SCREW, STOPPER 2 HEXTOME™
17 | 02056-50060 NUT 2 MBXP1.0
18 | 07811-10820 WIRE !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-54 -




ENGINE

4A220TLX-E150

SPEED CONTROL LEVER GROUP

( DK40 : E61500097 ~ )

A : DK40

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

Remark

19

07918-00001

-

LEAD, SEALING

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-b55-




ENGINE

(DK40 : ~E61500096 )
A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1
1 E6200-54252 BOLT, ADJUSTING VSN
1
1 E5850-54251 BOLT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT IS <--0-->
1 E5850-54252 IDEL ADJUSTING BOLT ! Semenn
2 | 15521-5426-1 SPRING ! DIAO.5
'] *
3 | 15471-9201-1 NUT, FIXING HEX13,M8"1
~ E61500040 0
1
3 | E5850-92011 NUT T <-0-->
4 | 04811-00060 O_RING !
5 |04724-00140 PACKING !
1 "
6 |15521-5427-1 CAP DIA16°35,T0
~ E61500040 .5
1
6 | E5205-54271 CAP I <--0-->| T0.5*60*60
7 | E6200-51654 COVER, INJECTION PUMP !
8 |E6300-57743 LEVER SHAFT !
9 | 15471-5798-1 SEAL, OIL !
10 | E6200-57922 SPRING !
11 | E6200-57731 LEVER, ENGINE STOP !
12 | 05411-00420 SPRING_PIN ! DIA4.4XL20
13 | 15221-5166-1 GASKET ! T1*72*57
14 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 4 M6XP1.0
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-56 -




ENGINE

3A165-E160 ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP
(DK40 : ~E61500096 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
14 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT 4 <ee> | MBXP1.0
15 | E5800-60111 PLATE, SOLENOID SUPPORT !
16 |E5753-60013 ENGINE STOP SOLENOID ASSY 15253(13’35’2;
16 |E5753-60014 ASSY,ENGINE STOP SOLENOID v """55';'5218;320‘ S —
16 |E5753-60015 ENGINE STOP SOLENOID ASSY _Emlm% R
17 |01125-50816 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
18 |T4240-32642 LEVER 1, STOP !
19 |15471-6016-2 LEVER 2, STOP !
20 |04012-50060 PLAIN_WASHER 3 M6
21 |05525-50600 SNAP_PIN 3 DIAG

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-57-




ENGINE

3B183-E160 ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP
(DK40 : E61500097 ~ )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E5850-54261 SPRING 1
2 | E5850-54272 SHAFT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT !
3 | E5850-54282 BUSH !
4 | E5850-54291 ADJUSTMENT BODY, IDLE !
5 | E5850-54251 BOLT, IDLE ADJUSTMENT 1
6 |15521-5426-1 SPRING ! DIA0.5
7 | E5850-92011 NUT !
8 | 04811-00060 O_RING !
9 | 04724-00140 PACKING !
10 |E5850-57111 PLATE, SPEED CONTROL !
10 |E5850-57112 PLATE, SPEED CONTROL ! <>
11 | E5850-57741 LEVER 2, ENGINE STOP !
11 | E5850-57742 LEVER 2, ENGINE STOP ! P
12 | 15471-5798-1 SEAL, OIL !
13 | E5850-57921 SPRING !
14 | E5850-57731 LEVER 1, ENGINE STOP 1
15 |05411-00420 SPRING_PIN ! DIA4.4XL20
16 |E5850-57211 GASKET, SPEED CONTROL PLATE !
> 0ld replace New < New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-0-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-58 -




ENGINE

3B183-E160

ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP

( DK40 : E61500097 ~ )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 | E5850-57212 GASKET, SPEED CONTROL PLATE 1 S
17 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER _Eeiooggg MBXP1.0
17 |01023-50618 WITH_WASHER_BOLT Hwiw - <-X> | MBXP1.0
17 |01023-50616 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 <> | MBXP1.0
18 |15221-8821-1 STUD 2 Do MeT.o
19 |02761-50060 FLANG_NUT 2 MBXP1.0
20 | E5850-60011 SOLENOID ASSY _ESLOOM
20 |E6850-60011 SOLENOID, ENGINE STOP 6815;001 - <X
21 |E5850-56603 GUIDE, ENGINE STOP SOLENOID !
22 |04814-06310 O_RING !
23 |01513-50614 STUD_BOLT 2
24 | 02761-50060 FLANG _NUT 2 MBXP1.0
25 |E5627-33112 COVER, OIL FILLER !
26 |15221-5166-1 GASKET ! T1%72+57
26 | E5500-51662 GASKET ! < [11.0
27 |01023-50618 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 MBXP1.0
28 [01023-50622 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 HEX10*33
29 |E5627-57481 CABLE BRAKET v !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-59 -




ENGINE

3B183-E160

ENGINE STOP LEVER GROUP

( DK40 : E61500097 ~ )

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
29 |E5627-57482 BRACKET, CABLE ! P
30 |E5205-54271 CAP ! T0.5*60*60
31 |E5800-33144 !

PLUG, OIL FILLER

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-60 -



ENGINE

3A165C-E180

WATER PUMP GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C E I.C Remark
1 |E5800-73035 ASS'Y, WATER PUMP v !
~ 261500016
7
1 |E5800-73036 WATER PUMP ASSY <05
261500017 ~
1 |E5800-73037 WATER PUMP ASSY ! <>
7
2 | E5800-73414 BODY WATER PUMP o —
7
2 | E5800-73415 BODY, WATER PUMP  dnr v <0->
261500017 ~
3 | E5800-73551 BEARING, WATER PUMP ! 2607010%
7
4 |E5800-73512 IMPELLER -
:
4 |E5800-73513 IMPELLER e — <0->
5 | E5800-73051 MECHANICAL SEAL ASSY !
~ 261500016
1
5 | E5800-73052 MECHANICAL SEAL ASSY <0
261500017 ~
6 |E5800-73521 FLANGE !
6 |E5800-73522 FLANGE ! n
7 | E5616-74251 PULLEY,FAN v !
061500001 ~
7 |E5616-74252 FAN PULLEY ! s
161500001 ~
8 |E5800-73431 GASKET, WATER PUMP BODY !
8 |E5800-73432 GASKET, WATER PUMP BODY ! e
9 |01123-50828 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4
7
10 |01023-50618 WITH_WASHER_BOLT MBXP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-61 -




ENGINE

3A165C-E180

WATER PUMP GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty

No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
11 |01518-50822 STUD !

1
12 | 02156-50080 NUT M8XP1.25
13 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER ! M08
14 |15221-8821-1 STUD ! ,'?3'96"\"6*1'0
15 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER ! MO06

1
16 | 02056-50060 NUT M6XP1.0
17 |E6201-50619 TIMING BOLT !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-62 -




ENGINE

3A165-E210 RADIATOR GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6500-72061 ASS'Y,RADIATOR v 1
1 | E6500-72062 RADIATOR ASSY 36‘5010101 - P
2 | E5800-72072 SHROUD !
3 | T4620-A0260 ASSY,NET v !
4 | E5800-17711 GUIDE, NET 1
5 |E7100-17723 NET,RADIATOR !
6 |E7100-17732 NET 2 !
7 101025-50612 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 5 M6XP1.0
8 [01023-50614 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 8 M6P1.0
9 |82EP-1665 WASHER, PLAIN 6 T1.2*15*15
10 |01811-50615 BOLT,WING !
11 | 04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER ! M6
12 | E6300-72462 HOLDER, WATER TANK !
13 |01754-50816 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
14 | T4340-A0110 WATER TANK ASSY _5611500999
14 |T4710-72412 WATER TANK ASSY m;om - < Xe>
14 |T4710-72413 WATER TANK ASSY m;om - P
15 | E6200-72412 TANK,AUX. - Emloogw

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-63 -




ENGINE

3A165-E210 RADIATOR GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
15 | T4710-72432 WATER TANK Gm(lom - <X-->
15 | T4710-72433 WATER TANK ! P
16 |01202-50820 BOLT v 2
17 | 15301-7249-0 PLATE, RUBBER !
18 |15301-7242-0 CAP, WATER TANK !
18 |E7100-72411 ASSY CAP ! P
19 |15301-7244-0 TUBE, OVER FLOW !
20 |15301-7247-0 CLIP, TUBE 2 A BH16#
21 |85726-8821-0 DECAL, COOLANT obs v ! T0.05~0.08
22 |15521-7299-2 SWITCH,COOLINGWATER obs v !
23 |15301-7245-0 RUBBER, HOLDER !
24 | T4520-82561 BAND, CORD ! L200
25 | E5800-72711 HOSE 1, OVER FLOW ! oD1eIDE™L
26 |14911-4275-1 CLIP, TUBE ! TO.8"#12
27 |15305-7263-0 CAB ASSY !
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-64 -




ENGINE

EA6-G112001

MAIN BEARING CASE GROUP

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | E6300-04044 ASSY CASE, MAIN BRG. 1

2 |E6300-04362 GASKET, BEARING CASE !

2 |E6300-04363 GASKET, BEARING CASE ! P

3 |E6300-04812 COVER, MAIN BEARING CASE !

3 |E6300-04813 COVER, MAIN BEARING CASE ! <>

3 |E6300-04814 COVER BEARING CASE ! P

4 | E6300-04821 GASKET, BEARING COVER CASE !

4 | E6300-04822 GASKET, BEARING COVER CASE ! e

5 | 01654-50830 BOLT 16 M8x1.25

6 |E5500-04463 SEAL, OIL !

6 |E5500-04464 OIL SEAL ! s |-

7 | E6300-04054 COVER, MAIN BEARING CASE !

8 | E6300-04064 COVER, MAIN BEARING CASE !

9 | E6300-04074 COVER, MAIN BEARING CASE !

10 |15201-0456-2 BOLT 2, BEARING CASE 3 :'.5)5(*18755'\/”0*
11 | 15521-0402-1 WASHER 3 T1.6°23°23
11 |04014-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 3 <> |M10

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-65 -




ENGINE

EA6-G113004

CYLINDER HEAD GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6301-03056 CYLINDER HEAD TOTAL ASSY 1
2 |E6301-03125 HEAD, CYL !
3 [15221-0337-3 CAP, SEALING 12 T1.6*40*40
4 |15221-0349-3 CAP, SEALING ! T1.6*60*60
5 |15221-9602-2 PLUG dnrv 2
5 | E5900-96021 PLUG 2 > |-
5 | E5900-96022 PLUG 2 o> | -
6 |E6301-13581 GUIDE, INTAKE VALVE 4 DIA20*53
6 |E6850-13581 GUIDE, INTAKE VALVE 4 <>
7 |E6301-13561 GUIDE, EXHAUST VALVE v 4 DIA20*53
7 | E6850-13561 GUIDE, EXHAUST VALVE 4 <>
8 |E6305-13613 SEAT, INTAKE VALVE 4
9 |E6301-13621 SEAT, EXHAUST VALVE 4
10 |E6301-03147 HOT PLUG v 4
10 |E6301-03148 HOT FLUG 4 < Xem>
11 |01513-50816 STUD v 1 M8XP1.25
11 |01513-50822 STUD_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
12 |15221-0175-1 HOLDER, ENGINE ! T4*40*64

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 606 -




ENGINE

EA6-G113004

CYLINDER HEAD GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
13 | E6305-01751 ENGINE HOOK 1
14 |01123-50816 BOLT ! M8XP1.25
14 |01754-50816 FLANGE_BOLT ! <> | MBXP1.25
15 | E6300-03453 BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD 18 M11%1.25
15 | E6850-03451 BOLT, HEAD 18 S M11x1.25P
16 |E6500-03311 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD !
16 | E6500-03312 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD ! S
16 | E6500-03313 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD ! S
16 |E6500-03314 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD ! <>
16 |E6500-03315 GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD ! —
17 | E5800-32832 TEMPERATURE SENSOR ASSY !
18 |02156-50080 NUT ! M8XP1.25
18 |02763-50080 FLANG_NUT ! <> | MBXP1.25
19 |01513-50822 STUD_BOLT 8 M8XP1.25
19 | F6800-92451 BOLT, STUD 8 <> | M8*P1.25
19 |F6800-92452 BOLT, STUD 8 S— M8*P1.25
20 |01513-50822 STUD_BOLT ! M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-67 -




ENGINE

EA6-G123002 CAMSHAFT GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E5500-15553 TAPPET g -
1 |EH12-0026A TAPPET 8 <> |-
1 | E5500-15553 TAPPET 8 -
2 |E6300-15113 ROD, PUSH 8 -
2 |F6800-15111 ROD, PUSH 8 PR
3 |E6301-16017 CAMSHAFT ASSY !
4 |E6301-16156 CAMSHAFT !
5 | 06350-00607 PLUG, SET 2
6 |15521-1651-1 GEAR, CAMSHAFT ! 820G
7 | 05712-00720 FEATHER_KEY ! W7XL20
8 |E5500-16272 STOPPER, CAMSHAFT ! T5.5
9 |01123-50818 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 68 -




ENGINE

EA6-G141001

OIL PUMP GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | E6200-35012 OIL PUMP ASSY !

1 | E6200-35013 OIL PUMP ASSY 1 <>

1 | E6500-35012 OIL PUMP ASSY ! o>
1

1 | E6500-35013 OIL PUMP ASSY

2 |E5500-35152 GASKET, OIL PUMP ! T0.3*60*60
1

2 |E5500-35153 GASKET, OIL PUMP Seoeee T0.3*60*60
1

2 | E5500-35154 GASKET, OIL PUMP Sememen T0.3*60*60
4

3 |01023-50650 WITH_WASHER_BOLT M6XP1.0

3 |01023-50648 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 <> | MBXP1.0

4 | 19202-3566-1 GEAR, OIL PUMP DRIVE ! 220G

5 |05712-00410 FEATHER_KEY ! W4XL10

6 | E6300-35681 FLANGE NUT ! M12*P1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 69 -




ENGINE

EA6-G162006

WATER FLANGE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E5800-72915 FLANGE, COOLING WATER 1
2 |15521-7292-1 GASKET, FLANGE ! T0.5*166*72
2 | E5500-72922 GASKET, FLANGE ! F— t0.5
3 |01123-50822 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
3 | 01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | MBXP1.25
4 |01123-50870 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
4 | 01754-50870 FLANGE_BOLT ! <> | M8XP1.25
5 |02156-50080 NUT ! M8XP1.25
5 |02763-50080 FLANG_NUT ! <> | MBXP1.25
6 |E5500-73342 PIPE, WATER RETURN !
6 |E5500-73343 PIPE, WATER RETURN ! Pa—
6 |E5500-73344 PIPE, WATER RETURN ! P
7 | E5640-73341 HOSE, WATER PUMP !
8 |E5800-73011 THERMOSTAT ASSY !
9 | E5500-73265 THERMOSTAT COVER !
10 |15321-7327-1 GASKET 1 T1*60*82
10 |E5500-73272 GASKET ! Semeee t1.0
10 |E5500-73273 GASKET ! P

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-70 -




ENGINE

EA6-G162006 WATER FLANGE GROUP
A : DK40

No Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
11 |01123-50835 WITH_WASHER_BOLT Z M8XP1.25
11 |01754-50835 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | MBXP1.25
12 | E5700-73361 BAND, HOSE 2
12 | E5700-73362 BAND, HOSE 2 P
12 | F6800-91851 BAND, HOSE 2 — 12-22mm
13 | E5800-72851 HOSE, COOLING WATER LWR ! 0D44*ID34
14 |15108-7287-3 BAND 2 & At45#
14 |09318-89045 HOSE_CLAMP 2 <-X-> | DIA45
15 | E6500-72941 TUBE, COOLING WATER UPR !
16 |E5500-74213 COVER, COOLINGWATERPIPE !
17 | E5800-64422 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR ! T6.0
17 | E5800-64423 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR ! <> | TB.0
17 | E5800-64424 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR ! <> | TB.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-71 -




ENGINE

EA6-G164005

COOLING FAN GROUP

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
. A C D E .

1 | E6500-74111 FAN, COOLING !
2 | E5800-74154 COLLAR,FAN L
3 |01754-50612 FLANGE_BOLT 4 M6XP1.0
4 | 01754-50622 FLANGE_BOLT 4 M6XP1.0
5 |E6305-72533 ! -
5 | EA16-0009A BELT, FAN-GREEN1-LA42 ! P
5 |EA16-0022A BELT, FAN-GREEN4-LA42 ! S

1
6 |E5616-74252 FAN PULLEY

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-72 -




ENGINE

EA6-G192004

ENGINE ELECTRICAL GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | E6530-63012 START MOTOR ASSY 1
1 | E5500-63016 START MOTOR ASSY L S S S————_—— >
1 |EA19-0014B ASSY MOTOR, STARTER-2.0KW ! <>
2 | E6200-04622 GASKET ! T0.5
2 | E6200-04623 GASKET ! — T0.5
3 | 02114-50080 NUT ! M8*P1.25
4 |04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER ! MO8
5 |01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M10XP1.25
6 |02176-50100 NUT ! M10XP1.25
7 | 04512-50100 SPRING_WASHER ! M10
8 |E5850-60011 SOLENOID ASSY !
8 |E6850-60011 SOLENOID, ENGINE STOP ! < Xe>
8 |E6850-60012 SOLENOID, ENGINE STOP ! P
8 | E6820-60011 GROUP,ENGINE STOP SOLENOIDE ! —
9 |02761-50060 FLANG_NUT 2 M6XP1.0
10 |E5500-39013 SWITCH,OIL !
11 | T4340-38751 SENSOR, TEMPERATURE !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-73-




TRANSMISSION

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark

1 | T4620-14501 CLUTCH COVER ASSY !
1 | T4620-14502 ASSY,CLUTCH COVER ! P —

G61500001 ~
1 | T4620-14503 CLUTCH COVER ASSY ! P
2 | 05012-00822 STRAIGHT_PIN 3 DIA8XL22
3 |01123-50816 BOLT 0 M8XP1.25
4 | T2610-14301 ASS'Y, CLUTCH DISK v !
4 | T2610-14302 CLUTCH DISK ASSY ! S

361500101 ~

1

4 | T2610-14303 ASSY DISC, CLUTCH P <>
5 |T2305-43883 PLUG !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-74 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T110A CLUTCH LEVER GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-14711 LEVER, MAIN CLUTH 1
1 |T2610-14714 LEVER ! >
2 | T2610-14751 CASE, PROPELLAR SHAFT !
3 |01123-50845 WITH_WASHER_BOLT S M8*P1.25
4 |05012-00818 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIASXL18
5 |T2610-14811 HFB,CLUTCH RELEASE !
5 |T2610-14812 HUB, RELEASE BEARING ! PR
5 |T2610-14813 HUB,CLUTCH RELEASE ! P
6 |T2610-14831 BEARING ! RSy B2RU
7 | T2610-14852 HOLDER, FORK 2 DIA1.8
8 |T2610-14721 FORK, CLUTCH RELEASE !
9 | T2280-14781 KEY, FORK 2
10 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
11 | 09500-20328 SEAL, OIL ! DIA20
12 | T4520-14872 CAP,SEAL !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-75 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T135A

CLUTCH HOUSING GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2615-14114 HOUSING, CLUTCH 1
1 |T2615-14115 HOUSING, CLUTCH ! P
1 |T2615-14116 HOUSING,CLUTCH ! <>
1 |T2615-14117 HOSHING, CLUTCH ! o>
2 |06331-35010 PLUG 1 M10XP1.25
3 |04717-01000 SEAL_WASHER ! M10
4 | T2305-14261 BUSH 2 MB2025DU
4 |08511-02025 BUSH 2 s | HIB
DIA20XL25
5 |01574-51265 STUD_BOLT 4 M12XP1.25
6 [02176-50120 NUT 4 M12XP1.25
7 | 04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 10 M12
8 |01173-51295 BOLT 2 M12*1.25*95
9 [01176-51265 BOLT 4 M12X1.25
10 |04717-02650 WASHER, SEAL ! PS3/4
11 | T4260-14271 PLUG,DRAIN  dnrv !
11 | T4125-14261 PLUG ! S
12 |T2615-21414 BEARING COVER !
13 |05012-00818 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA8XL18

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-76 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T135A

CLUTCH HOUSING GROUP

A : DK40

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

D E 1.C

Remark

01133-51035

o>

WITH_WASHER_BOLT

M10XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-77 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T140A

MID CASE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-21153 CASE MIDDLE v 1
1 |T2610-21154 CASE, MID ! P
2 |T2610-22702 BEARING COVER !
2 |T2610-22703 BEARING COVER ! P
3 | 05012-00816 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA8XL16
4 |01133-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M10XP1.25
5 |05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA10XL18
6 |T4620-21481 STUD 4
7 |01574-51250 STUD_BOLT 2
8 |01133-51240 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M12XP1.25
9 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 6 M12
10 |T4240-14081 NUT 6
11 | T2610-21171 PLUG !
12 |04811-00220 O_RING ! DIA21.8
13 |01123-50816 BOLT ! M8XP1.25
14 |32210-2758-1 PLUG 2 M12

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-78 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T155A

TRANSMISSION CASE GROUP

(DK40 : ~D61500196 )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-21114 CASE TRANSMISSION 1
1 |T2610-21115 CASE,TRANSMISSION ~ obs v _1611500250 E—
1 |T2610-21116 TRANSMISSION CASE ze‘solom - <--0-->
1 |T2610-21117 CASE, TRANSMISSION ! P
1 |T2610-21118 CASE, TRANSMISSION ! P
1 |T2610-21119 CASE, TRANSMISSION v ! <>
2 |05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA10XL18
3 | 01574-51260 STUD_BOLT ° M12XP1.25
4 |01133-51260 BOLT, WASHER 2 M12*1.25
5 |01133-51235 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M12XP1.25
6 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 5 M12
7 |02176-50120 NUT 5 M12XP1.25
8 |T2610-21123 BEARING COVER !
9 |01133-51038 BOLT 6 M10XP1.25
10 |T2610-21911 PLUG, EXPANSION !
11 |05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA10XL18
12 | T2630-25451 GUIDE, OIL GAUGE  dnrv !
13 | T4810-25903 GUAGE,OIL v !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-79-




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T155A

TRANSMISSION CASE GROUP

(DK40 : ~D61500196 )

A : DK40
.. Qty

No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
13 | T4810-25904 OIL GAUGE ! P

1
13 | T4810-259040E OIL GAUGE P
13 | T4810-25905 OIL GAUGE ! <>
14 |04811-10110 ORING ! DIA10.7

1
15 |01023-50612 WITH_WASHER_BOLT M6XP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-80 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T155B

TRANSMISSION CASE GROUP

( DK40 : E61500001 ~ )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2630-21118 CASE, TRANSMISSION _5611500176
1 |T2630-21119 CASE, TRANSMISSION %010001 - <X
2 |05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA10XL18
3 | 01574-51260 STUD_BOLT 8 M12XP1.25
4 |01133-51260 BOLT, WASHER 2 M12*1.25
5 |01133-51235 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M12XP1.25
6 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER S M12
7 |02176-50120 NUT ° M12XP1.25
8 |T2610-21123 BEARING COVER !
9 |01133-51038 BOLT 6 M10XP1.25
10 |T2610-21911 PLUG, EXPANSION !
11 |05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA10XL18
12 | T2630-25451 GUIDE, OIL GAUGE  dnrv !
13 | T4810-259040E OIL GAUGE !
13 | T4810-25905 OIL GAUGE ! <>
14 |04811-10110 ORING 1 DIA10.7
15 |01023-50612 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M6XP1.0
16 |T2610-24382 COVER !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-81-




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T155B TRANSMISSION CASE GROUP

( DK40 : E61500001 ~ )

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
17 |01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT & M10XP1.25
18 | T4260-14271 PLUG,DRAIN dnrv !
18 |T4125-14261 PLUG ! S
19 |04717-02650 WASHER, SEAL ! PS3/4
20 |T4686-44331 PLUG !
21 |04811-00120 O_RING 1 DIA11.8
22 |01123-50816 BOLT ! M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-82-




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T165A

MAIN SHAFT GROUP

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T2615-21511 GEAR SHAFT 25 !

1 | T2615-21512 SHAFT, GEAR 25 ! <>

2 |08101-06207 BALL_BEARING ! DIA35

3 |08101-06908 BALL_BEARING ! DIA40

4 | 04611-00620 SNAP_RING ! DIAG2

5 |T2615-21533 GEAR, MAIN SHAFT !

6 |T2615-21521 GEAR, 26 !

7 | 04612-00250 SNAP_RING ! DIA25

8 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25

9 | T2610-22661 BALL BEARING ! #6305R
10 |T2615-25212 SHAFT, GEAR 22 PTO !

11 | T2610-22661 BALL BEARING ! #6305R
12 | T2440-21361 SEAL, OIL !

13 |37150-2155-1 RING, SNAP dnrv !

13 | 04612-00250 SNAP_RING ! <enee DIA25

14 |34150-2156-1 COLLAR ! T2*42*42
15 | 09500-35528 OIL_SEAL L DIA35

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-83 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T170A COUNTER SHAFT GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-21611 SHAFT, COUNTER 1
2 | T2610-21621 BALL BEARING ! #6305FS1
3 |04611-00250 RING SNAP !
4 | T2305-21761 COLLAR, THRUST ! T3.2
4 | T2305-21762 COLLAR ! — T3.2
5 |T2610-21713 GEAR, 24 !
6 |08822-53020 NEEDLE_BEARING ! L ZDIA25
7 |T2610-21772 HUB, SYNCHRONIZER 2
8 |T2610-21752 SHIFT 2
8 |T2610-21753 SHIFT 2 P
8 |T2610-21754 SHUTTLE 2 o>
9 |T4240-21792 SYNCHRONIZERING 4
10 |T2610-21812 KEY,SYNCHRONIZER 6
11 |38360-2178-1 SPRING 4 DIA1.2
12 | T2610-14541 RING, SNAP 2 T1.528
13 |T2610-21722 GEAR, 29 1
14 |08823-23727 NEEDLE_BEARING 2 K32*37*27F
15 |T2610-21731 GEAR, 33 !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-84 -




TRANSMISSION

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 |T2610-21742 GEAR, 36 !
17 |08822-53013 NEEDLE BEARING 2
18 |37150-2179-1 SNAP RING ! T1.2
19 |37150-2176-1 COLLAR, THRUST ! T3.2*47*47
20 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
21 |34150-2156-1 COLLAR ! T2*42*42
22 | 04612-00250 SNAP_RING ! DIA25
23 | 37805-4452-1 COUPLING !
24 |05411-00635 SPRING_PIN ! DIAG.4XL35

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-85 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T180A

SHUTTLE SHAFT GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-22631 SHAFT, SHUTTLE 1
2 | T2610-22812 HUB, SPLINE !
3 | T2610-22821 RING, SNAP !
4 |38360-2178-1 SPRING 2 DIA1.2
5 |T2610-21812 KEY,SYNCHRONIZER 3
6 |T2610-22831 SHIFT !
6 |T2610-22832 SHIFT ! P
6 |T2610-22833 SHIFT ! <>
7 | T2610-22851 ASSY,SYNCHRONIER 2
8 |T2610-22861 RING, SYNCHRONIZER v 2
9 |T2610-22871 CON, CENTER 2
10 |T2610-22881 CON, INNER 2
11 | T2610-22612 GEAR, 19 !
12 |08822-83327 NEEDLE_BEARING 2
13 |38430-2176-2 COLLAR, THRUST 2
14 | T2610-22661 BALL BEARING 2 #6305R
15 |34150-2156-1 COLLAR 2 T2%42*42
16 |37150-2155-1 RING, SNAP  dnrv 2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 86 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T180A SHUTTLE SHAFT GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 |04612-00250 SNAP_RING Z S DIA25
17 | T2610-22622 GEAR, 16 1
18 |T2610-22643 GEAR, 23X21 1
19 |T2610-22661 BALL BEARING 2 #6305R
20 |T2610-22722 GEAR, 18 !
21 |08101-06204 BALL_BEARING 1 DIA20
22 |66415-3934-1 BALL BEARING ! #6205HL1

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-87 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T195A PTO COUNTER SHAFT GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2615-25222 SHAFT, GEAR 23X19 !
2 | T2610-22661 BALL BEARING 2 #6305R
2 | T5210-96305 BALL BEARING 2 e HC6305T2
3 | T2615-25231 SHAFT, COUNTER PTO !
4 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA25
5

T2615-25242

GEAR, 33

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 88 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T200A SPEED SHIFT FORK GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-23611 SHAFT, SUBMISSION 1
2 | T2610-23621 COLLAR, THRUST !
3 |T2610-23632 GEAR, 32 SPUR !
3 |T2610-23633 GEAR,32SPUR ! <>
4 | 08823-23717 NEEDLE_BEARING 2
5 |T2610-23761 BOSS, SPLINE !
6 |T2610-23751 SHIFT !
7 | T2610-14541 RING, SNAP ! T1.528
8 |T2610-23652 GEAR, 18 !
9 |37150-2179-1 SNAP RING ! T1.2
10 |08822-53020 NEEDLE_BEARING ! Ll ZDIA25
11 | T2610-23781 SPACER !
12 |37150-2176-1 COLLAR, THRUST ! T3.2*47*47
13 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
14 |08101-06205 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
15 |37805-4452-1 COUPLING 1
16 |05411-00635 SPRING_PIN ! DIA6.4XL35

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-89 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T215A

PTO CLUTCH GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy E I.C Remark
1 |T2615-25603 CLUTCH ASSY, PTO 1
1 | T2615-25604 CLUTCH ASSY, PTO ! P
1 |T5535-23601 ASS'Y, PTO CLUTCH ! <>
1 |T5535-23602 ASSY PTO CLUTCH  obs v ! <>
2 | T2615-25613 BODY, CLUTCH !
2 | T2615-25614 BODY, CLUTCH ! P
3 | T2615-25621 SEALING 2
3 | TD22-0084A RING, SEAL 2 <>
4 | T2615-25651 PISTON !
4 | T5520-23651 PISTON ! >
5 |T2615-25661 ASSY RING, PISTON !
6 |T2615-25671 ASSY RING, PISTON !
7 | T2615-25711 PLATE,BRAKE !
8 |T2615-25721 PLATE, RETURN !
9 |T2615-25732 SPRING !
10 |T2615-25742 PLATE, PRESSURE !
11 | T2615-25761 HUB, SPLINE L
12 |T2615-25771 DISK, CLUTCH !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-90 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T215A PTO CLUTCH GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
13 | T2615-25782 PLATE, CLUTCH L
14 |08101-06807 BALL_BEARING ! DIA35
15 |04612-00350 SNAP_RING ! DIA35
16 | 04611-00920 SNAP_RING ! DIA92
17 |08101-06207 BALL_BEARING 1 DIA35
18 |T2615-25681 COLLAR !
19 |T2615-25691 RING, SNAP !
20 |04611-00720 SNAP_RING ! DIA72
21 |T2615-25791 RUBBER 12

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-91 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T225A PTO SHAFT GROUP
(DK40 : ~D61500196 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T2615-25251 SHAFT, GEAR 12 1

2 |08101-06207 BALL_BEARING ! DIA35
3 |38260-2216-1 BEARING BALL ! 6306A
4 | T2610-25261 SHAFT, PTO DRIVE !

5 |08101-06006 BALL_BEARING 1 DIA30
6 |08101-06206 BALL_BEARING ! #6206
7 | T2615-25271 GEAR, 30 !

8 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA25
9 |T2610-25281 COUPLING !

10 |T2610-25311 SHAFT, PTO !

11 | 04612-00300 SNAP_RING ! DIA30
12 | T4260-25392 SLEEVE !

13 | T4240-25361 SEAL, OIL !

14 | T4240-25351 COLLAR, OIL SEAL !

15 |T4240-25331 BALL BEARING v 2

16 | T4260-25411 CASE, BEARING 1

17 | 04611-00650 SNAP RING ! DIAG5
18 |35340-2532-1 NUT obs v ! M32*1.5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-92-




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T225A PTO SHAFT GROUP

(DK40 : ~D61500196 )

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
19 |T4260-13161 SEAL, OIL Z
20 |04811-50800 O_RING 1 DIA79.4
21 |01123-50832 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 HEX12*43
22 |T2240-25452 COVER, PTO !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-903 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T225B PTO SHAFT GROUP
(DK40 : E61500001 ~ )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T2631-25251 SHAFT, GEAR 12 PTO 1

2 |08101-06207 BALL_BEARING ! DIA35
3 |38260-2216-1 BEARING BALL ! 6306A
4 | T2670-25261 SHAFT, PTO DRIVE !

5 |08101-06006 BALL_BEARING 1 DIA30
6 |08101-06206 BALL_BEARING ! #6206
7 | T2615-25271 GEAR, 30 !

8 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
9 |T2610-25281 COUPLING !

10 |T2610-25311 SHAFT, PTO !

10 |T2610-25312 SHAFT,PTO OUTPUT v e e e ] >

11 | 04612-00300 SNAP_RING ! DIA30
12 | T4260-25392 SLEEVE !

13 | T4240-25361 SEAL, OIL !

14 | T4240-25351 COLLAR, OIL SEAL !

15 | T4240-25331 BALL BEARING v 2

16 |T4260-25411 CASE, BEARING L

17 | 04611-00650 SNAP RING ! DIAG5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-94 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T225B PTO SHAFT GROUP

( DK40 : E61500001 ~ )

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
18 |35340-2532-1 NUT obs v ! M32*1.5
19 | T4260-13161 SEAL, OIL 2
20 |04811-50800 O_RING 1 DIA79.4
21 |01123-50832 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 HEX12*43
22 |T2240-25452 COVER, PTO 1

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-95 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T235A

MID PTO SHAFT GROUP

(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2615-24111 CASE, MID PTO v 1
1 |T2615-24112 CASE, PTO MID ! P
2 |05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA10XL18
3 | T2615-24121 SHAFT, GEAR 14 PTO MID !
4 | T2610-24131 BALL_BEARING 1 6205R
5 |08101-06205 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
6 |04611-00520 SNAP_RING ! DIA52
7 | 09502-55210 OIL_SEAL ! DIA25
8 |T2615-24141 SHAFT, COUNTER MID PTO !
9 |08101-06205 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA25
10 |04611-00520 SNAP_RING ! DIA52
11 | T2615-24151 GEAR, 41 SPUR !
12 |05411-00640 SPRING_PIN ! DIAG.4XL40
13 | T2615-24161 GEAR, 20 !
14 | 04612-00300 SNAP_RING 2 DIA30
15 |01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M10XP1.25
16 |01133-51080 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M10XP1.25
17 | 04717-02650 WASHER, SEAL ! PS3/4

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-96 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T235A MID PTO SHAFT GROUP
(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
18 | T4260-14271 PLUG,DRAIN  dnrv !
19 | T2615-24171 COVER, PROTECT v !
20 |01123-50816 BOLT ! M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-97 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T235B MID PTO SHAFT GROUP
( DK40 : 361500101 ~ )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2615-24161 GEAR, 20 _Dmlom%
2 | 04612-00300 SNAP_RING _Deiw% DIA30
3 | T2610-24382 COVER _Ds‘lme
4 |01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT - Dsf;m M10XP1.25
5 |T4260-14271 PLUG,DRAIN  dnrv - Dmlom
6 | 04717-02650 WASHER, SEAL ! PS3/4

~ D61500196

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-08 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T245A SPRIAL BEVEL GEAR GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2615-26111 SPIRAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY 1
2 |T2610-26121 GEAR, SPIRAL BEVEL !
3 |T2615-22111 PINION, SPIRAL BEVEL !
4 | T2610-23811 BEARING, ROLLER ! NUP307E
5 | 04612-00350 SNAP_RING 1 DIA35
6 |T2615-23671 GEAR, 42X17 !
6 | T2675-23671 SHAFT, GEAR 42X17 ! —
7 | T2615-44532 GEAR, 25 !
8 | K2400-19371 COLLAR ! T2.0
9 |T2610-23821 CASE, BEARING !
10 |38240-2214-1 BEARING, TAPER ROLLER ! g'él;lf%305D
11 | T2610-23831 SHIM, 1.0 2
12 | T2610-23841 SHIM 0.2 2
13 | T2610-23851 SHIM 0.5 2
14 | T2610-23881 BEARING COVER !
15 |31220-2234-2 NUT 1 HEX32*17
16 |01133-51040 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M10XP1.25
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-99-




TRANSMISSION

D360-T260A FRONT WHEEL DRIVE SHAFT GROUP
(DK40 : ~D61500196 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-44511 SHAFT,FRONT AXLE DRIVE 1
1 |T2610-44512 SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE ! P
1 |T2610-44513 SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE ! P
2 | T2610-44612 GEAR, 31 !
3 | T2440-44251 SPRING 1 DIA1.4
4 | 07715-01605 BALL 2 DIA7.9375
5 |08101-06205 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
6 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
7 | T2610-44522 GEAR, 26X20 !
8 |T2610-23621 COLLAR, THRUST 2
9 | T2610-44541 SPACER !
10 |04612-00320 SNAP_RING !
11 |08823-23717 NEEDLE_BEARING 2
12 | T4620-44592 COUPLING ! 0D42.7*T1.6
13 |05411-00635 SPRING_PIN ! DIAB.4XL35
14 | T2610-44572 SHAFT, 1 PROPELLER v 1
14 | T2610-44573 SHAFT 1, PROPELLER ! P
15 |04612-00250 SNAP_RING 2 DIA25

----> Old replace New

<---- New replace Old

<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 100 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T260A FRONT WHEEL DRIVE SHAFT GROUP
(DK40 : ~D61500196)
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 |08101-06005 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25

17 |04611-00470 SNAP_RING ! DIA47

18 |09502-55210 OIL_SEAL ! DIA25

19 | 04612-00300 SNAP_RING ! DIA30

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-101 -




TRANSMISSION

DK35H-T265A

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE SHAFT GROUP

( DK40 : E61500001 ~ )

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T2675-46202 SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

2 | T2675-46161 21 GEAR !

3 | T2670-44633 SHAFT, IDLE !

4 | T2670-44622 GEAR 23 !

5 |08101-06205 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA25

6 | 04612-00300 SNAP_RING 2 DIA30

7 | T2675-44641 29 GEAR !

8 |04611-00520 SNAP_RING ! DIA52

9 |T2610-23781 SPACER !

10 |08101-06205 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
11 | T2630-46211 RING, PISTON 2

12 | T2675-46111 BODY,CLUTCH !

13 | T2675-46151 PISTON !

14 | T2615-25671 ASSY RING, PISTON !

15 |T2615-25732 SPRING !

16 |T2675-46171 PLATE, SPRING SUPPORT 1

17 | T2615-25771 DISK, CLUTCH L

18 |T2615-25782 PLATE, CLUTCH !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-102 -




TRANSMISSION

DK35H-T265A

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE SHAFT GROUP

( DK40 : E61500001 ~ )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
19 |T2670-25741 PLATE, PRESSURE 1
20 |T2615-25791 RUBBER o
21 | 04611-00920 SNAP_RING ! DIA92
22 | 04612-00320 SNAP_RING !
23 | T2610-23621 COLLAR, THRUST 1
24 |08823-23727 NEEDLE_BEARING ! K32*37*27F
25 | T2305-21762 COLLAR ! T3.2
26 | T2630-46231 SEALING 2
27 |38455-2314-1 WASHER !
28 |08101-06305 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
29 |T2670-44522 GEAR, 25-17 !
30 |T2610-23621 COLLAR, THRUST 2
31 |04612-00320 SNAP_RING !
32 |08823-23717 NEEDLE_BEARING 2
33 | T4620-44592 COUPLING ! 0D42.7*T1.6
34 |05411-00635 SPRING_PIN 1 DIAG.4XL35
35 |T2610-44573 SHAFT 1, PROPELLER !
36 |04612-00250 SNAP_RING 2 DIA25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 1083 -




TRANSMISSION

DK35H-T265A

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE SHAFT GROUP

( DK40 : E61500001 ~ )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
37 |08101-06005 BALL_BEARING ! DIA25
38 |04611-00470 SNAP_RING L DIA47
39 [09502-55210 OIL_SEAL ! DIA25
40 | T2630-46251 COVER !
41 | 04811-50350 O_RING !
42 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-104 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T270A MAIN SHIFT FORK GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-21241 FORK, SHIFT 1X2 1
2 | T2610-21251 FORK, SHIFT 3X4 !
3 |T2610-21542 ROD, FORK 1X2 !
3 |T2610-21543 ROD, FORK 1X2 ! P
4 | T2610-21552 ROD, FORK 3X4 1
4 | T2610-21553 ROD, FORK 3X4 ! P
5 |05411-00625 SPRING_PIN 2 DIAB.4XL25
6 |07715-01605 BALL ° DIA7.9375
7 |T2610-21593 BOLT, CLAMPING !
8 |04512-50100 SPRING_WASHER ! M10
9 [62331-1853-2 SPRING 2 DIA1.4
10 |T2610-21212 COVER, MAIN TRANSMISSION !
11 |09500-16287 SEAL, OIL 2 DIA16
12 |01123-50865 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25
13 |05012-00818 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA8BXL18
14 |T2610-21351 ARM, SHIFT  dnrv 1
15 |T2610-21361 ROD 1, SHIFT !
16 |T4620-21371 BOLT, CLAMPING !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 105 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T270A MAIN SHIFT FORK GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
17 | 04111-50060 TONGUED_WASHER ! M06
18 |05411-00320 SPRING_PIN 2
18 |05411-00420 SPRING_PIN 2 S— DIA4.4XL20
19 |05411-00320 SPRING_PIN 2
19 |05411-00420 SPRING_PIN 2

NI DIA4.4XL20

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 106 -




TRANSMISSION

D43-T270A REAR DIFF SYSTEM GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T4620-26101 DIFF SYSTEM ASSY 1

1 | T4620-26102 DIFF SYSTEM ASSY ! <X-->

1 | T4620-26103 DIFF SYSTEM ASSY ! o>

1 | T4620-26104 DIFF SYSTEM ASSY ! <--0-->

1 | T4620-26105 DIFF SYSTEM ASSY ! P

1 | T4620-26106 DIFF SYSTEM ASSY ! P

2 |38240-2651-5 CASE, REAR DIFF !

2 | T4115-26511 CASE,DIFFRENTIAL ! <--0-->

2 |38240-2651-5 CASE, REAR DIFF ! <--0-->

3 | 38240-2652-3 COVER, REAR DIFF CASE !

3 | T4115-26521 COVER,DIFFERENTIAL CASE ! <--0-->

3 |38240-2652-3 COVER, REAR DIFF CASE ! <--0-->

4 | 37300-2817-2 PIN, DOWEL 2

5 |01133-51025 BOLT, WITH WASHER 8 M10XP1.25

6 |38430-2634-3 SHAFT 1, DIFFERENTIAL PINION !

6 |38430-2634-4 SHAFT 1, DIFFERENTIAL PINION ! P—

7 |38430-2633-3 SHAFT 2, DIFFERENTIAL PINION 2

7 | T2185-26331 SHAFT 2, DIFFERENTIAL PINION 2 >

----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable

<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-107 -




TRANSMISSION

D43-T270A REAR DIFF SYSTEM GROUP
A : DK40
No Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark
7 |T2185-26332 SHAFT 2, DIFFERENTIAL PINION 2 P
8 |31220-2628-1 KEY 2
9 |T2240-26352 PINION, DIFFERENTIAL 4
9 |T2240-26353 PINION, DIFFERENTIAL 4 < Xem>
9 |T2240-26354 PINION, DIFF 4 <>
9 |T2240-26355 PINION, DIFF 4 P
9 | TD22-0089A PINION, DIFF ! P—
10 |31220-2639-2 WASHER, DIFF PINION 4
11 |37300-2643-2 GEAR, DIFF RH !
12 |37300-2644-2 DIFF GEAR LH !
13 | 38240-2647-2 WASHER, DIFF-3 2
14 | 37300-2648-1 WASHER, DIFF-1 2
15 |37300-2649-1 WASHER, DIFF-2 2
16 |37800-4387-1 BOLT 8 M10xP1.25
16 |T4115-43871 BOLT 8 <-0-->
16 |37800-4387-1 BOLT 8 <-0--> | M10xP1.25
17 |37300-2661-4 SHAFT, DIFF. LOCK L
18 | T4620-26561 CASE, DIFFERENTIAL BEARING LH !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 108 -




TRANSMISSION

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
. A C D E .

19 | T4620-26551 CASE, DIFFERENTIAL BEARING RH !
20 [01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 8 M10XP1.25
21 |37150-2616-1 SHIM, 0.2 8
22 |37150-2617-1 SHIM, 0.1 4
23 |37150-2618-1 SHIM, 0.5 4

1
24 |08711-30209 TAPER_ROLLER_BEARING LH ZDIA45
25 |08711-32011 TAPER_ROLLER_BEARING ! LH ZDIA55
26 |01133-51025 BOLT, WITH WASHER 8 M10XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 109 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T290A

SHUTTLE FORK GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-22152 FORK, SHUTTLE SHIFT 1
2 | 04111-50060 TONGUED_WASHER ! M06
3 |T2610-22171 BOLT, HOLDER !
4 |62331-1853-2 SPRING ! DIA1.4
5 |07715-01605 BALL 1 DIA7.9375
6 |T2610-22162 ROD, FORK SHUTTLE !
7 |T2610-22122 ARM, SHUTTEL SHIFT !
8 | 04811-00200 ORING v ! DIA19.8
9 |T2610-22131 PLATE, FIXED ! T2.6
10 |01754-50812 FLANGE_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
11 |04612-50180 SNAP_RING ! DIA18

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-110 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T315A

SPEED SHIFT FORK GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-23112 FORK, SUBMISSION 1
2 | T2610-23121 ROD, FORK SUB SHIFT ! DIA14
3 |62331-1853-2 SPRING ! DIA1.4
4 | 07715-01605 BALL ! DIA7.9375
5 |T2610-23261 ARM, SUB SHIFT 1
6 |04811-00160 O_RING ! DIA15.8
7 | T4620-44331 STOPPER ! T2.0
8 |01123-50816 BOLT ! M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-111 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T370A DIFF LOCK FORK GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark
1 | T4240-26632 FORK, DIFFERENTIAL FIXING 1
2 |31355-2662-1 PIN ! DIAG
3 |04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER ! M6
4 | 52300-3411-1 SNAP PIN ! DIA1.2
5 |T2610-26681 OB SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL LOCK 1
5 |T2610-26682 SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL LOCK FORK ! P
6 | 09500-16287 SEAL, OIL 2 DIA16
7 |05411-00635 SPRING_PIN 2 DIAG.4XL35
8 |T2610-65013 ROD, DIFFERENTIAL LOCK !
9 |04011-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M10
10 |05525-51000 SNAP_PIN 2 DIA10
11 | T2305-26641 SPRING ! DIA1.2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-112 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T380A BRAKE CASE GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4240-28133 CASE 2, BRAKE LH 1
1 | T4240-28134 CASE, BRAKE (LH) v ! P
1 |T4240-28135 CASE, BRAKE LH v ! < Xem>
2 | T4240-28153 CASE BRAKE RH v !
2 | T4240-28154 CASE, BRAKE RH ! P
2 | T4240-28155 CASE,BRAKERH v ! < Xe>
3 | T2440-28182 PLATE 2 T2.6
4 | 37305-2817-1 PIN, PARALLEL 4
5 |T2440-28202 BRAKE DISK 4
6 |38435-2821-2 CAM,BRAKE 2
6 |38435-2821-3 CAM, BRAKE 2 Pa—
7 | 04811-00220 O_RING 4 DIA21.8
8 |04013-50140 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M14
9 |04512-50140 SPRING_WASHER 2 M14
10 |02176-50140 NUT 2 M14XP1.5
11 | T2610-28222 OB LEVER,BRAKE CAM(RH) 1 T9.0
11 |T2610-28223 LEVER, BRAKE CAM RH ! — 79.0
12 | T2610-28231 OB LEVER, BRAKE CAM(LH) ! T9.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-113 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T380A BRAKE CASE GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
12 |T2610-28232 LEVER, BRAKE CAM LH 1 E— T9.0
13 | T2240-28272 PLATE, CAM RH !
14 | T2240-28242 PLATE, CAM LH !
15 |37150-2825-3 SEAT, STEEL BALL 12 T1.0%27+27
16 |07715-00805 BALL 12 DIA15.875
17 |37150-2735-2 STUD 12 M12*1.25*62
18 |32435-2736-2 STUD 2 M12%1.25
19 |01176-51260 BOLT 2 M12*1.25*60
20 |01574-51235 STUD_BOLT 2 M12*1.25*30
21 |01574-51285 STUD 2 M12*1.25*85
22 |01173-51260 BOLT ! M12%1.25*60
23 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 2z M12
24 |02176-50120 NUT 18 M12XP1.25
25 |34150-1426-1 PLUG, OIL DRAIN 2 DIA30X34
26 |04717-02150 SEAL_WASHER 2 PS1/2
27 | T2610-60561 SHAFT, LEVER(RANGE) v 1
27 |T2610-60562 SHAFT LEVER, SUB SHIFT ! P
28 |T2440-28192 PACKING 2 T0.5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-114 -




TRANSMISSION

D360-T380A

BRAKE CASE GROUP

A : DK40

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

Remark

29

37260-2816-2

PACKING

NP3

T0.5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-115-




TRANSMISSION

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy E I.C Remark
1

1 | T4240-28134 CASE, BRAKE (LH) v

2 | T4240-28154 CASE, BRAKE RH !

3 |T2440-28182 PLATE 2 T2.6

4 |37305-2817-1 PIN, PARALLEL 4

5 | T2440-28202 BRAKE DISK 4

6 |38435-2821-3 CAM, BRAKE 2

7 |04811-00220 O_RING 4 DIA21.8

2

8 |04013-50140 PLAIN_WASHER M14

9 | 04512-50140 SPRING_WASHER 2 M14

10 |02176-50140 NUT 2 M14XP1.5
11 |T2610-28223 LEVER, BRAKE CAM RH ! T9.0

12 |T2610-28232 LEVER, BRAKE CAM LH ! T9.0

13 | T2240-28272 PLATE, CAM RH !

14 | T2240-28242 PLATE, CAM LH !

15 |37150-2825-3 SEAT, STEEL BALL 12 T1.0%27*27
16 | 07715-00805 BALL 12 DIA15.875
17 |37150-2735-2 STUD 12 M12*1.25*62
18 |32435-2736-2 STUD 2 M12*1.25

----> Old replace New

<---- New replace Old

<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-116 -




TRANSMISSION

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
19 |01176-51260 BOLT 2 M12*1.25*60
20 |01574-51235 STUD_BOLT 2 M12*1.25*30
21 |01574-51285 STUD 2 M12*1.25*85
22 |01173-51260 BOLT 6 M12*1.25*60
23 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER % M12
24 |02176-50120 NUT 18 M12XP1.25
25 |34150-1426-1 PLUG, OIL DRAIN 2 DIA30X34
2

26 |04717-02150 SEAL_WASHER B PS1/2
27 |T2610-60562 SHAFT LEVER, SUB SHIFT !

~D61500196
28 |T2440-28192 PACKING 2 T0.5

~D61500196
29 |37260-2816-2 PACKING 2 T0.5

~D61500196

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 117 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T415A

REAR AXLE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T4340-27113 SHAFT, REAR AXLE Z
2 |08101-06210 BALL_BEARING 2 #6210
3 | T2610-26712 SHAFT, GEAR 11 RH !
4 |72610-26722 SHAFT, GEAR 11 LH !
5 |08101-06309 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA45
6 |04611-01000 SNAP_RING 2 DIA100
7 | 08100-00026 BALL BEARING 2 $OYOYM63°
8 |31355-2683-4 GEAR,60 dnrv 2
9 |T2610-27141 SPACER 2
10 |32155-2648-1 COLLAR 2
11 |36205-4825-2 SEAL, OIL 2
12 | T2610-27211 BEARING, ROLLER 2 NJ207E
13 | T4340-27201 NUT 2
14 | T2610-27311 CASE, REAR AXLE 2
14 | T2610-27312 CASE, REAR AXLE 2 P
15 |37305-2817-1 PIN, PARALLEL 4
16 | T2440-14201 STUD 8
17 |01133-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 10 M10XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-118 -




TRANSMISSION

DK40-T415A

REAR AXLE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
17 |01133-51038 BOLT 19 S M10XP1.25
18 |38435-2716-1 COVER, SHAFT CASE RR 2
19 |04811-51000 O_RING 2
20 |32210-2758-1 PLUG 6 M12
21 |04512-50100 SPRING_WASHER 8 M10
22 |02176-50100 NUT 8 M10XP1.25
23 |01133-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 8 M10XP1.25
24 | T4340-27122 STUD 4
25 |04512-50160 SPRING_WASHER 12 M16
26 | T4340-27131 NUT 4
27 |01173-51635 BOLT 8 M16*P1.5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-119 -




FRONT AXLE

DK40-T456A

FRONT AXLE FRAME GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C E I.C Remark
7
1 T2625-50011 FRAME, FRONT AXLE v 261500001 ~
361500100
1 | T2625-50012 FRAME,FRONT AXLE obs v ! S
361500101 ~
2 |01176-51235 BOLT 19
3 |01176-51250 BOLT 4
4 |01176-51240 BOLT dnr v 2 p2p1.25%
5 |01176-51030 BOLT !
6 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 14 M12
1
7 | 04512-50100 SPRING_WASHER M10
8 [15111-7218-1 CUSHION, RADIATOR 2
9 [15111-7219-1 CUSHION, RADIATOR 2
10 |T2240-13202 WASHER, RADIATOR 4 T16
11 | 15108-7238-2 BOLT, RADIATOR 2 07e0P1.2
7
12 | 05515-51000 SNAP_PIN DIA10
13 | T4620-50212 BATTERY SUPPORT v !
7
13 | T4620-50213 SUPPORT, BATTERY v ol e
4
14 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT MBXP1.25
15 | T4620-50273 RUBBER, BATTERY 2
7
16 | T4680-50313 SUPPORT, AIR CLEANER T
261500016

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-120 -




FRONT AXLE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
16 | T4680-50314 SUPPORT, AIR CLEANER ! E—
261500017 ~
17 | T4620-50341 RUBBER !
2
18 | T4620-50351 CUSHION, AIR CLEANER T2
19 |76KD-0121-2 WATER DRAIN CORK ASSY """Héﬁ'éblom =
E61500096
1
19 |06311-45030 PLUG P
E61500097 ~
20 |T4620-50281 HOSE, DRAIN !
21 |T4340-38241 BAND, HOSE 2 A GI27H
22 |38325-1398-1 BAND,AIR CLEANER 2
23 |T4240-13972 CUSHION 2
1
24 | T4620-50363 PLATE(LH)
25 | T4620-50373 PLATE (RH) v !
26 |T4680-50383 RUBBER, RADIATOR !
27 |T4680-50392 RUBBER, RADIATOR !
28 |T4681-50021 BRACKET GRILL, FR !
29 |01125-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25
2
30 [01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT M8XP1.25
31 |T4620-50672 RUBBER, CUSHION 2
2
32 |01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-121 -




FRONT AXLE

DK40-T456A

FRONT AXLE FRAME GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
33 | T4680-50461 RUBBER, FRONT FRAME 1
34 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
35 |04717-01700 !

WASHER, SEAL

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-122 -




FRONT AXLE

D380L-T480A

FRONT AXLE SUPPORT GROUP

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
: A C D E .
1 | T4115-42143 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE !
1 | T4115-42144 SUPPORT FRONT AXLE dnrv ! <eeme
2 | T2630-42161 CONNECTIOR, AIR BREATHER !
3 [15301-7244-0 TUBE, OVER FLOW !
4 | 14911-4275-1 CLIP, TUBE ! TO.8*#12
5 |06331-45010 PLUG ! M10XP1.25
6 | 04717-01000 SEAL_WASHER ! M10

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-123 -




FRONT AXLE

D380L-T480AS STAY,FRONTAXLEGROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2630-42142 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE 1
1 |T2630-42143 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE ! P
1 |T2630-42144 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE ! P
1 |T2630-42145 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE ! P
1 |T2630-42146 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE LRSS S OSSNSOV [SNSSSSUUSS NSSUS_—————— >
2 | T2630-42161 CONNECTIOR, AIR BREATHER !
3 |15301-7244-0 TUBE, OVER FLOW !
4 | T2630-41652 PIN, CENTER !
4 | T2630-41653 PIN, CENTER ! P
4 | T2630-41654 PIN, CENTER ! P
5 | 04811-00490 O_RING !
6 [01173-51235 BOLT 6 2"12’31-25*3
7 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 6 M12
8 |[15301-7247-0 CLIP, TUBE ! A Bl 16#

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-124 -




FRONT AXLE

DK35-T485A

FRONT AXLE SUPPORT GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark

1 |T2625-42141 SUPPORT,FRONT AXLE v !
1 |T2625-42142 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE obs v 1 S
1 |T2625-42143 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE ! S
1 | T2625-42144 SUPPORT, FRONT AXLE v ! <>
2 | T2630-42161 CONNECTIOR, AIR BREATHER !
3 [15301-7244-0 TUBE, OVER FLOW !
4 | T2630-41652 PIN, CENTER !

3
4 |T2630-41653 PIN, CENTER e
5 | 04811-00490 O_RING !
6 |01173-51235 BOLT 6 g"12p1-25 3
7 | 04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 6 M12

3
8 [15301-7247-0 CLIP, TUBE ST AEHqeH

E61500176
8 [14911-4275-1 CLIP, TUBE <-0-> | T0.8"#12
J61500001 ~

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-125 -




FRONT AXLE

D380L-T490A

FRONT DIFF SYSTEM GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark
1 | T2630-43101 FRONT DIFFERENTIAL ASSY 1
2 | T2630-43121 CASE,FRONT DIFF !
3 | T2630-42321 COVER, DIFF CASE obs v !
4 |05012-01018 STRAIGHT_PIN 2 DIA10XL18
5 |01133-51075 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M10XP1.25
6 |T2630-43111 SHAFT,PINION !
7 | T4520-43171 PIN, DOWEL !
8 | T4520-43131 PINION, DIFFERENTIAL 2
9 | T4520-43151 WASHER, DIFF PINION 2
10 |T4520-43141 GEAR,DIFF. SIDE 2
11 | T4520-43071 SHIM 2 70.8
12 | T4520-43081 SHIM 2 T1.0
13 | T4520-43091 SHIM 2 T1.2
14 |08101-06212 BALL_BEARING 2 DIAGO
15 | T2630-43011 SHIM, 0.8 ! T0.8
16 |T2630-43021 SHIM, 1.0 1 T1.0
17 | T2630-43031 SHIM, 1.2 ! T1.2
18 | T2630-43041 SHIM2.0 dnr v ! T2.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-126 -




FRONT AXLE

D380L-T490A

FRONT DIFF SYSTEM GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
19 | T2630-43051 SHIM, 2.3 ! T2.3
20 |T2630-42981 SNAP RING L T3

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-127 -




FRONT AXLE

D380L-T500A

BEVEL PINION SHAFT GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T2630-42201 SPIRAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY 1

1 | T2630-42202 SPIRAL BEVEL GEAR ASSEMBLY dnr v ! P

1 |T2630-42203 SPIRAL BEVEL GEAR ASSEMBLY ! P

2 | T2630-42311 BEVEL GEAR 23, SPIRAL !

2 | T2630-42312 BEVEL GEAR, 23 SPIRAL  dnrv ! <>

2 | T2630-42313 BEVEL GEAR 23, SPIRAL mﬁm_ <>

D61500196

2 | T2630-42314 GEAR SPIRAL BEVEL 23 dnr v ! P—

2 |T2630-42315 GEAR SPIRAL BEVEL 23 ! P

3 | T2630-42261 SHAFT BEVER PINION 9 v !

3 | T2630-42262 SHAFT, 9 BEVEL PINION v ! >
e e i —

3 | T2630-42264 SHAFT, BEVEL PINION-9  dnrv ! P

3 | T2630-42265 SHAFT ! P

4 | T2630-42451 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 75.8
4 | T2630-42452 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 S 15.8
5 |T2630-42461 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 T5.9
5 |T2630-42462 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 — 75.9
6 |T2630-42471 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 76.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-128 -




FRONT AXLE

D380L-T500A

BEVEL PINION SHAFT GROUP

A : DK40
No Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark
6 |T2630-42472 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 S 76.0
7 | T2630-42481 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 T6.1
7 | T2630-42482 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 F— T6.1
8 | T2630-42491 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 T6.2
8 |T2630-42492 COLLAR, ADJUSTING 2 — T6.2
9 | T2630-42271 BEARING TAPER ROLLER v 2 332/28JR
9 |T4128-33228 BEARING, TAPE ROLLER 2 <>
10 |T4620-21591 NUT !
11 | T2630-42751 BUSHING !
11 | T2630-42752 BUSHING ! P
12 | 04611-00580 SNAP_RING ! 58
13 | T2630-42291 OIL SEAL !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-129 -




FRONT AXLE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C E I.C Remark
1 | T2630-43313 CASE, BEVEL GEAR v 2
~ 261500016
1 | T2630-43314 CASE, BEVEL GEAR 2 <-0-->
261500017 ~
1 |T2630-43315 CASE, BEVEL GEAR 2 R
1 |T2630-43316 CASE, BEVEL GEAR  obs v 2 <>
2 |34150-1426-1 PLUG, OIL DRAIN 2 DIA30X34
3 | 04717-02150 SEAL_WASHER 2 PS1/2
4 | T4680-14211 GAUGE,OIL 2
4
5 |37805-4350-1 PIN, DOWEL
6 | 04811-51050 O_RING 2
7 |01517-51438 STUD v 4 M14*1.5
8 |01173-51445 BOLT 8 M14XP1.5
9 |02176-50140 NUT 4 M14XP1.5
10 |04512-50140 SPRING_WASHER 12 M14
11 | T4520-43451 FLOATING SEAL ASSY 2
~ 261500016
2
11 | T4818-43451 SEAL, FLOATING P <-0->
12 | T4520-43461 RING, SEAL 4
~ 261500016
12 | T4818-43451001 RING, SEAL 2 <-O->
261500017 ~
13 | T4520-43471 ORING 4
~ 261500016

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 130 -




FRONT AXLE

D300-T510B BEVEL GEAR CASE GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
13 |T4818-43451002  |ORING B «O>
14 |08121-06013 BEARING 2 #60132Z
15 | T2620-43341 STAY, AXLE CASE 2
16 | T2630-43461 RING INNER v 2
17 | T2630-43471 SEAL, OIL 2
18 |01173-51235 BOLT 8 2”12”'25*3
19 | 0451250120 SPRING_WASHER 8 M12
20 |T2630-43751 SHIM, 0.5 2 T05
20 |T2630-43752 SHIM, 0.5 2 < | TOS
21 |T2630-43761 SHIM, 0.8 2 T0.8
21 |T2630-43762 SHIM, 0.8 2 < | TOB
22 | T2630-43771 SHIM, 1.0 2 T1.0
22 | T2630-43772 SHIM, 1.0 dnr v 2 < | T10
23 | T2630-43781 SHIM, 1.2 2 T12
23 |T2630-43782 SHIM, 1.2 2 < | T12
24 | 76KP-0408-1 PLUG, OIL DRAIN 2 DIA18°43
25 |04717-01800 WASHER, SEAL 2
26 |06613-10010 GREASE_NIPPLE 2 PT1/8

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-131 -




FRONT AXLE

D300-T510B

BEVEL GEAR CASE GROUP

A : DK40

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

Remark

27

34150-2758-1

PLUG

R b

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-132 -




FRONT AXLE

D300-T520A BEVEL GEAR SHAFT GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2630-43211 SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL GEAR LH 1
1 | T2630-43212 SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL GEAR LH ! >
1 | T2630-43213 SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL GEAR LH v NNJOW <--0-->
2 | T2630-43221 SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL GEAR RH !
2 | T2630-43222 SHAFT, DIFF. GEAR (RH) dnrv ! <>
2 | T2630-43223 SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL GEARRH v Nm;w_ <--0-->
3 | T2630-43241 BEVEL GEAR, 11 2
4 | 08101-06307 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA35
5 |T2630-43291 SPACER 2
6 |T4520-43031 SHIM, 0.4 2 T0.4
7 | T4520-43041 SHIM, 0.8 2 T0.8
8 | T4520-43051 SHIM, 0.1 2 T1.0
9 | T4520-43061 SHIM, 1.2 2 T1.2
10 |04611-00800 SNAP_RING 2 DIA80
11 | T2620-43412 SHAFT, BEVEL GEAR 2
11 | T2620-43413 SHAFT, BEVEL GEAR v 2 <>
11 | T2620-43414 SHAFT, BEVEL GEAR 2 P
12 | T2630-43441 BEVEL GEAR, 16 2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-133 -




FRONT AXLE

D300-T520A BEVEL GEAR SHAFT GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
13 |08101-06013 BALL_BEARING Z #6013
14 | T4520-44041 SHIM, 0.4 2 T0.4
15 | T4520-44051 SHIM, 0.8 2 T0.8
16 | T4520-44061 SHIM, 1.0 2 T1.0
17 | T4520-44071 SHIM, 1.2 2 T1.2
18 |04611-01000 SNAP_RING 2 DIA100

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-134 -




FRONT AXLE

D300-T530A

FRONT AXLE CASE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2620-43633 CASE,FRONT AXLE(LH) v 1
1 | T2620-43634 CASE,FRONT AXLE(LH) v _2611500016 P
1 |T2620-43635 CASE,FRONT-AXLE (LH) v 26‘50100‘% < Xem>
1 |T2620-43636 CASE, AXLE FRLH ! P
1 | T2620-43637 CASE,FRONT AXLE(LH) v ! <>
2 | T2620-43643 CASE,FRONT AXLE(RH) !
2 | T2620-43644 CASE,FRONT AXLE(RH) _wlmm P—
2 | T2620-43645 CASE,FRONT-AXLE (RH) v 26150100” - < Xe>
2 | T2620-43646 CASE FRONT AXLE RH v ! P
2 | T2620-43647 CASE, FRONT AXLE RH ! >
3 | 06331-35010 PLUG 2 M10XP1.25
4 | 04717-01000 SEAL_WASHER 2 M10
5 |T2630-43601 BUSH, DX 2
6 |T4520-43381 BEARING, THRUST BALL 2 NTN 51106J
7 | T2620-43521 BEVEL GEAR, 11 2
8 |08101-06208 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA40
9 | T4520-43011 SHIM, 0.1 2 T0.1
10 |T4520-43021 SHIM, 0.2 2 T0.2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-135 -




FRONT AXLE

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
11 | T4520-43031 SHIM, 0.4 2 T0.4
12 | T4520-43041 SHIM, 0.8 2 T0.8
13 | T4520-43051 SHIM, 0.1 2 T1.0
14 | T4520-43061 SHIM, 1.2 2 T1.2
15 | 04611-00800 SNAP_RING 2 DIA80
16 | T4620-43541 PLUG 2
17 |04611-00920 SNAP_RING 2 DIA92
18 |34150-1426-1 PLUG, OIL DRAIN 2 DIA30X34
19 |04717-02150 SEAL_WASHER 2 PS1/2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 136 -




FRONT AXLE

DK35-T545A FRONT AXLE GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4620-43711 AXLE, FRONT v _26500016
1 | T4620-43712 FRONT AXLE 26‘5020017_ < Xe>
2 | T4520-43451 FLOATING SEAL ASSY _26500015
2 | T4818-43451 SEAL, FLOATING zmiw_ < Xem>
3 | T4520-43461 RING, SEAL ‘261‘;0016
3 | T4818-43451001 RING, SEAL 26‘5020017_ <X
4 | T4520-43471 ORING _2;;0016
4 | T4818-43451002 ORING szw_ <X
5 |T4682-43621 COVER, FRONT AXLE _26500016
5 |T4682-43622 COVER, FRONT AXLE 26‘50200‘% < Xem>
6 |37805-4355-1 ORING 2
7 |08101-06209 BEARING, BALL 2 #6209
8 | T4340-43681 SNAP RING 4 A2t 5
9 | T2620-43721 BEVEL GEAR, 39 2
10 |08101-06208 BALL_BEARING 2 DIA40
11 |01123-50835 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 16 M8XP1.25
12 | T4240-27712 STUD 4
13 |04512-50160 SPRING_WASHER 12 M16

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-137 -




FRONT AXLE

DK35-T545A

FRONT AXLE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
14 |02076-50160 NUT 4
15 |01173-51630 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 16MMX30MM 8

\

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 138 -




FRONT AXLE

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 | T2630-44581 SHAFT 2, PROPELLER ! DIA25
1

2 |05411-00636 PIN, SPRING 067500001 <

E61500040
2 |05411-00635 SPRING_PIN Somemen DIAB.4XL35

E61500041 ~
3 | T4620-44592 COUPLING 2 0D42.7*T1.6
4 | T2610-44591 COVER 1, PROPELLER SHAFT !
4 | T2610-44591BB COVER 1, PROPELLER SHAFT ! < X-->
4 | T4681-44611ED COVER, PROPELLER SHAFT ! <>
5 |04811-06420 O_RING ! DIA42.2
6 | T2630-44601 COVER 1, PROPELLER SHAFT !

1

6 |T2630-44601BB COVER 1, PROPELLER SHAFT <o Xem>
6 |T2630-44602 COVER 1, PROPELLER SHAFT ! P
7 | 04811-06350 O_RING ! DIA35.2
8 | 04811-00420 O_RING ! DIA41.7
9 |01123-50816 BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
10 |04612-00250 SNAP_RING ! DIA25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-139 -




HYDRAULIC

D400-T326A

MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |110022004 VALVE DISTRIBUTOR v _1611500250
1 | 110048004 VALVE, DISTRIBUTOR v 261501001 = < Xe>
361500048
1 |110053004 MLS V/V (MORE STEPS) po— <> | MITA
1 |110083004 MLS V/V (MORE STEPS) Hm;w - S
2 |110001080 SPACER 1
3 [110001110 RUBBER GUADE !
4 |110009032 ASSY,LEVER KIT !
5 |110001160 SPACER 3
6 |110003040 VALVE !
7 |110003150 PLATE !
8 |110004080 SPACER !
9 |110004090 COVER !
10 | 110005040 VALVE !
11 | 110006032 VALVE !
12 | 350044000 SPRING !
13 |360011000 O-RING v 3
14 | 360054000 O-RING 2
15 | 360076000 O-RING !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 140 -




HYDRAULIC

D400-T326A MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 | 440144000 PLUG !
17 |110011020 VALVE SEAT !
18 | 360009000 O-RING !
19 | 360010000 O-RING !
20 |460002000 PIN 1
21 (110012020 VALVE SEAT !
22 |300002000 ADJUST SCREW 3
23 300004000 ADJUST SCREW !
24 |300093000 SCREW !
25 300129000 ADJUST SCREW 3
26 | 300180000 SCREW !
27 310001000 NUT !
28 |310003000 NUT ( USE 02114-50080 ) dnr v !
29 |350005000 SPRING !
30 | 350011000 SPRING !
31 |350027000 SPRING 1
32 |350043000 SPRING !
33 |350046000 SPRING !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-141 -




HYDRAULIC

D400-T326A

MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
34 |360003000 SEAL 1
35 |360073000 O-RING !
36 |360077000 O-RING 2
37 | 440008000 PLUG !
38 | 450005000 BALL 1
39 |110004040 VALVE !
40 | 110007032 VALVE !

41 |950011024

ORINGKIT dnrv

----> Old replace New

<---- New replace Old

<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-142 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T460A

POWER STEERING UNIT GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4625-66001 UNIT, POWER STEERING 1
2 | T4620-66161 TUBE, CONNECTING 4 PF1/4
3 | 04811-00110 ORING 4
4 | T4620-66012 COLUMN ASSY !
4 | T4624-66011 COLUMN ASSY 3615010149" P
5 |01133-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M10XP1.25
6 |T4620-66101 SHAFT, STEERING ! D20*L179.5
7 | 7462066111 BUSH ! D203 L
8 |08141-06203 BALL_BEARING ! DIA17
9 |04612-00170 SNAP_RING 2 DIA17
10 |04611-00400 SNAP_RING ! DIA40
11 | T4520-62251 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY !
12 |05411-00622 PIN, SPRING 2
13 | 04612-00250 SNAP_RING 2 DIA25
14 | T4620-66091 SHAFT,CONNCTING ! D17*L121
14 | T4620-66092 SHAFT, CONNCTING 161501001 - S
15 |08141-06203 BALL_BEARING ! DIA17
16 |04612-00170 SNAP_RING 2 DIA17

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-143 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T460A

POWER STEERING UNIT GROUP

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
: A C D E .
17 | 04611-00400 SNAP_RING ! DIA40
18 | T4620-66023 YOKE !
19 | T4620-66041 BOLT, CLAMPING !
1

19 | T4624-66041 BOLT, CLAMPING o P
20 |T4620-66061 WASHER 1, FIXING !
21 | T4620-66071 WASHER 2, FIXING !
21 | T4624-66071 WASHER 2, FIXING ! P

361500149 ~

1

22 |T4620-66031 LEVEL ASSY
22 |T4624-66031 LEVER, TILT ! P

361500149 ~
23 | T4620-66051 BUSH,, YOKE 2
24 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER 2 M08
25 |T4620-66081 BOLT 2 7T
26 |01133-51020 BOLT, WITH WASHER 6 M10XP1.25
27 |T4620-45004 STEERING HOSE ASSY, P !

~D61500196
27 | T4620-45005 STEERING HOSE ASSY, P m;% <enee PF1/4
28 |T4620-45014 STEERING HOSE ASSY, T !

~D61500196
28 |T4620-45015 HOSE T, STEERING v ! <eeeme PF1/4

D61500197 ~
29 |T2610-45021 STEERING HOSE ASSY, L !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 144 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T460A POWER STEERING UNIT GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
30 |T2610-45031 STEERING HOSE ASSY, R !
31 |T4520-63381 ELBOW 2 PF1/4
32 [56713-2813-1 ADAPTER 1, CYL 1 PT1/4*PF1/4
33 |02156-50080 NUT 2 M8XP1.25
34 | T4815-93211 NUT ! M8
35 |76KP-1737-1 GRIP !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 145 -




HYDRAULIC

D380L-T470A

STEERING CYLINDER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2630-31203 CYLINDER, STEERING RH 1
1| T2630-31204 STEERING CYLINDER ASSY, RH 32;52?2;?;; o
1 | T2630-31205 STEERING CYLINDER ASSY, RH e S
2 |T2630-31322 HOUSING 2
3 |T4625-31301 BALL ASSY 4 o OES A
4 | T4625-31311 SNAP RING 4
5 | T4520-43941 BOLT, CLAMPING 2
6 |02076-50140 NUT 2 M14XP1.5
7 | T4625-31151 SPACER 4
8 |T4625-31162 PIN,CYLINDER SUPPORT  dnr v B
8 |T462531163 PN v o s
9 |06613-20010 GREASE_NIPPLE 2
10 |01120-50814 BOLT 2
11 | T2620-31181 PIN, SUPPORT 2
11 | T2620-31182 PIN, SUPPORT e B
12 | T2610-31311 NUT, SLOTIED 2
13 | 05511-50335 SPLIT_PIN 4 DIA3*35
14 | T2630-31131 ROD, TIE dnrv !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 146 -




HYDRAULIC

D380L-T470A

STEERING CYLINDER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
15 |T2630-31141 ROD, TIE 1 OD30*T7
16 |T4625-31191 TIE ROD END ASSY, LH !
17 | T4625-31051 END ASS'Y, TIE ROD v !
18 | T4625-63701 NUT, LH ! HEX27
19 | T4520-63701 NUT, RH 1 M20*1.5
20 |06611-15675 GREASE_NIPPLE 2 A-M6F
21 | T2630-31331 COVER, CYLINDER LH !
22 | T2630-31341 COVER, CYLINDER RH !
23 |01023-50610 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M6XP1.0
24 | T2630-31301 ASS'Y, STEERING CYLINDER(LH) v !
24 | T2630-31302 STEERING CYLINDER ASSY, LH -"'"5&:’252?3’3395 Pa—
24 | T2630-31303 STEERING CYLINDER ASSY, LH Em;W <>
25 |08511-03520 BUSH 2 MB3520DU
26 | T4625-31261 PACKING 2 GNY35
27 | T4625-31271 SEAL, DUST 2 SCK35
28 |T2630-31282 ROD 2 DIA35
28 | T2630-31281 ROD 2 <> | DIA35
29 |02372-50180 NUT v 2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 147 -




HYDRAULIC

DK40E-T600-1A

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark
1 |T2611-31101 TOTAL ASS'Y, HYD.CYL. 1
1 |T2611-31102 ASS'Y, HYD. CYLINDER ! P
2 | T4620-37121 PACKING !
3 | 37805-4350-1 PIN, DOWEL !
4 | 01517-51050 STUD 1 M10XP1.25
5 |04512-50100 SPRING_WASHER 5 M10
6 [02176-50100 NUT 2 M10XP1.25
7 |01517-51035 STUD_BOLT ! M10XP1.25
8 |01133-51040 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M10XP1.25
8 |01133-51038 BOLT 2 L M10XP1.25
9 [01133-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M10XP1.25
9 |01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 061501001 - S — M10XP1.25
10 |T2305-14151 BOLT ! HEX14
11 |01173-51003 BOLT 2 M10XP1.25
12 | T2610-37031 ASSY,HYD CYLINDER !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 148 -




HYDRAULIC

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
. A C D E -
1 |T2610-37115 BODY, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER !
1 |T2610-37116 BODY, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 1 s
1 L3
2 | 08511-04530 BUSH B a0
3 |08511-05040 BUSH 2 L
] DIABOXL40
4 |08511-04540 BUSH ! L
) DIA45XL40
5 |08511-01615 BUSH 2 L
- DIA16XL15
6 |06613-10010 GREASE_NIPPLE 2 PT1/8
7 | T2610-35001 OILING !
7
8 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT MBXP1.25
9 | T4680-36002 AIR BREATHER !
7
10 |06331-45010 PLUG M10XP1.25
7
11 | 04717-01000 SEAL_WASHER M10

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 149 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T610AS

HYD. CYLINDER BODY GROUP

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
: A C D E
1 |T2610-37115 BODY, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER !
1 |T2610-37116 BODY, HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ! <eeme
1 LHZ
2 |08511-04530 BUSH DIA45XL30
3 | 08511-05040 BUSH 2 L
- DIA50XL40
4 | 08511-04540 BUSH ! L&
) DIA45XL40
5 |08511-01615 BUSH 2 L&
) DIA16XL15
6 |06613-10010 GREASE_NIPPLE 2 PT1/8
7 |06311-55010 PLUG !
8 | 04810-00800 ORING !
9 |T2610-35001 OILING !
10 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
11 | T4680-36002 AIR BREATHER !
12 | T2610-37471 COVER !
2
13 | 04810-00120 O_RING dnrv DIA11.8
14 |04811-06250 ORING !
1
15 |06331-45010 PLUG M10XP1.25
1
16 | 04717-01000 SEAL_WASHER M10
2
17 |01133-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT M10XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 150 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T620A HYDRAULIC LIFT ARM GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-37303 CYLINDER 1
2 |04810-00120 O_RING dnrv ! DIA11.8
3 |T2610-37362 BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET ! M12*P1.75
3 | T2610-37362 BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET ! RE— M12*P1.75
4 | 04717-01200 SEAL_WASHER 1
5 |T2610-37352 BOLT, HEXAGON SOCKET ! M14*P2.0
6 |04717-01400 SEAL_WASHER !
7 |T2610-37312 PISTON dnrv !
8 |04810-00800 ORING !
8 |TD14-0001A ORING ! <> | D8O
9 |T2610-37331 BACK UP RING ! PEOSPRIAL
10 |T2610-37322 CONNECTING ROD !
11 |T2610-37442 ARM, HYDRAULIC !
11 | T2610-37443 ARM, HYDRAULIC ! <>
12 | T2610-37421 PIN !
13 | T2610-37453 BOLT 1 M10*P1.5
14 |05411-00850 SPRING_PIN ! DIA8.6XL50
15 | T2610-37433 SHAFT,HYD. ARM v !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 151 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T620A HYDRAULIC LIFT ARM GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
15 | T2610-37434 SHAFT, HYDRAULIC ARM 1 S
16 |09500-45609 OIL_SEAL 2 DIA45
17 |72610-37461 WASHER 2 T4.5
18 |T2610-37202 LIFT ARM ASSY 2
19 |04612-00450 SNAP_RING 2 DIA45

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 152 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T630A HYDRULIC SYSTEM 1 GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark
1 |06613-10010 GREASE_NIPPLE 1 PT1/8
2 | 04811-00210 O_RING ! DIA20.8
3 | 04811-00250 O_RING ! DIA24.7
4 | T2610-39201 CLUTCH 2
4 | T2610-39202 CLUTCH 2 P
5 |T2610-39211 HUB,CLUTCH 1 !
5 |T2610-39212 HUB, CLUTCH-1 ! P
6 |T2610-39221 HUB 2,CLUTCH !
6 | T2610-39222 HUB 2,CLUTCH ! P
7 | 04612-00160 SNAP_RING 2 DIA16
8 | T2610-39233 SPRING 2 DIA2.3
9 |01053-50640 Hex Head Cap Screw 6mmx40mm 2 M6XP1.0
10 |04811-00120 O_RING ! DIA11.8
11 |01123-50855 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M8XP1.25
12 | T2610-39252 BOLT ! M8*1.25
13 | T2610-39261 LEVER 1
14 | T2610-39272 SHAFT !
15 | T2610-39281 FLANGE !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 153 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T630A

HYDRULIC SYSTEM 1 GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D I.C Remark
16 |T2610-39292 ARM, PITMAN !
17 | T2610-39301 SUPPORT, HYDRAULIC LEVER !
17 | T2610-39302 SUPPORT HYD. LEVER ! <>
18 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 154 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T640A HYDRULIC SYSTEM 2 GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-39351 LEVER 1
1 |T2610-39352 LEVERPIN dnrv ! >
2 |08811-62216 NEEDLE BEARING ! LI ZDIA16
3 | T2610-39371 WASHER ! T1.6
4 | 04724-00180 PACKING 1 L ZDIA18.1
5 |T2610-39402 PIN !
6 |T2610-39411 ROLLER 2
7 | T2610-39422 BOLT ! M8*P1.25
8 |T2610-39431 OIL SEAL !
9 |04811-00160 O_RING ! DIA15.8
10 |04612-00160 SNAP_RING ! DIA16
11 | T2610-39441 LINK,44 ! T4.0
12 | T2610-39451 SHAFT ! -
13 |05411-00635 SPRING_PIN ! DIAB.4XL35
14 | T2610-39462 CAM !
14 | T2610-39463 CAM ! <>
15 |04613-50070 SNAP_RING ! DIAO7
16 |T2610-39472 LINK, 1 !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 155 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T640A

HYDRULIC SYSTEM 2 GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 |T2610-39473 LINK 1 ! P
17 | T2610-39481 LINK 2 !
18 | T2610-39491 ROLLER !
19 |04011-50100 PLAIN_WASHER ! M10
20 |T2610-39511 PIN 1 DIA12
21 | T2610-39521 ROLLER !
22 | T2610-39531 ROLLER !
23 | 04613-50060 SNAP_RING 6 DIA06
24 | T2610-39551 LINK !
25 | T2610-39562 ARM !
26 |T2610-39572 BOLT ! M8*P1.25
27 |T2610-39582 CAM 1 !
28 | T2610-39641 LINK ASSY !
29 |T2610-39621 ARM !
30 |T2610-39661 PIN !
31 |T2610-39672 SPRING 1 DIA1.8
32 | T2610-39631 BOLT ! M8*1.25
33 | T2610-39601 PIN !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 156 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T640A

HYDRULIC SYSTEM 2 GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
34 |02114-50080 NUT 1 M8*P1.25
35 | 04613-50060 SNAP_RING ! DIA06
36 |02014-50060 NUT v 2 M6*P1.0
37 |04014-50060 PLAIN_WASHER !
38 |T2610-39611 LINK 3 1 76.0
39 |T2610-39652 PIN !
40 | 04724-00180 PACKING ! L ZDIA18.1
41 |04612-00150 SNAP_RING 2 DIA15
42 |T2610-39681 LINK !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 157 -




HYDRAULIC

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-39802 HOLDER, TOP LINK !
2 |T2610-39811 FLANGE L
2 |T2610-39812 FLANGE ! LI
3 | T2610-39821 COVER !
4 | T2610-39832 SPRING 2 DIA7.5
5 |T2610-39842 ROLLER 2
6 |T2610-39852 BOLT.HEXAGON SOCKET 2 M12*P1.75
7 | T2610-39862 BOLT ! M10*P1.5
8 |01123-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M10XP1.5
9 |T2610-39901 PIN !
10 |04612-00200 SNAP_RING 2 DIA20
11 | T2610-39911 PLATE !
~ 161500250
11 | T2610-39912 GEAR, PLATE  dnrv ! LI
12 |01123-50835 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
13 | T2610-39921 ROLLER ! DIA20
1
14 |02118-50100 NUT M10*P1.25
1
15 | T2610-39931 ROD,TIE v
~ 161500250
1
15 | T2610-39932 ROD,TIE v LI

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 158 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T650A

TOP LINK BRACKET GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 |T2610-39951 CRANK !
17 | 04613-50070 SNAP_RING L DIAO7
18 |05411-00625 SPRING_PIN ! DIAB.4XL25
19 | T2610-39961 U-NUT 2 M12*P1.75

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 159 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T660A

MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |110022004 VALVE DISTRIBUTOR v 1
1 | 110048004 VALVE, DISTRIBUTOR v 261501001 = P
361500048
1 |110053004 MLS V/V (MORE STEPS) po— Sommeen MITA
1 |110083004 MLS V/V (MORE STEPS) Hm;w - S
2 | 04810-00550 ORING 1
3 | 04810-50500 ORING 2
4 |01123-50835 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
5 |110001080 SPACER !
6 |110001110 RUBBER GUADE !
7 |110009032 ASSY,LEVER KIT !
8 [110001160 SPACER 3
9 |110003040 VALVE !
10 |110003150 PLATE !
11 | 110004080 SPACER !
12 | 110004090 COVER !
13 | 110005040 VALVE 1
14 | 110006032 VALVE !
15 | 350044000 SPRING !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 160 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T660A

MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
16 | 360011000 O-RING v 2
17 | 360054000 O-RING 2
18 | 360076000 O-RING !
19 | 440144000 PLUG !
20 |110011020 VALVE SEAT 1
21 | 360009000 O-RING !
22 |360010000 O-RING !
23 | 460002000 PIN !
24 | 110012020 VALVE SEAT !
25 | 300002000 ADJUST SCREW 3
26 | 300004000 ADJUST SCREW !
27 |300093000 SCREW !
28 |300129000 ADJUST SCREW 3
29 | 300180000 SCREW !
30 |310001000 NUT !
31 |310003000 NUT ( USE 02114-50080 ) dnr v 1
32 | 350005000 SPRING !
33 | 350011000 SPRING !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 161 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T660A MAIN DISTRIBUTOR VALVE GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
34 |350027000 SPRING !

35 |350043000 SPRING 1

36 |350046000 SPRING 1

37 |360003000 SEAL !

38 |360073000 O-RING !

39 [360077000 O-RING 2

40 | 440008000 PLUG !

41 | 450005000 BALL !

42 |110004040 VALVE !

43 |110007032 VALVE 1

44 950011024 ORINGKIT dnrv !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 162 -




HYDRAULIC

DK40E-T670-1A

REMOTE HYDRAULIC VALVE 1 GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C E I.C Remark
1
1 | T2610-39031 DOUBLE ACTING VALVE(DETENT) v
2 | T2610-37862 STUD, M10X91MM 2
3 [41182-5151-1 NUT, REMOVE CHECK 2 DIA10
4 | T2630-65254 LEVER 3, DOUBLE ACTING !
5 |T2610-39572 BOLT ! M8*P1.25
6 | 76KP-1737-1 GRIP !
7 | T2615-90011 TUBE A, HYDRAULIC !
1
7 | T2615-90012 TUBE A, HYD po—— P
7 |T2615-90013 TUBE A-HYD v ! P
E61500001 ~
7 |T2615-90013BB TUBE, HYDRAULIC ! < Xem>
H61500001 ~
8 |T2615-90021 TUBE B, HYDRAULIC !
8 | T2615-90022 TUBE B, HYD ! P
D61500149 ~
8 | T2615-90023 TUBE B-HYD v ! P
E61500001 ~
8 |T2615-90023BB TUBE, HYDRAULIC ! < Xem>
H61500001 ~
9 | T4520-90093 COUPLER SOCKET ASSY 2 1/2"
10 |01133-51018 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M10XP1.25
11 | 04811-00200 ORING v 4 DIA19.8
12 | T4520-37372 BOLT,JOINT2 2 M18*1.5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 163 -




HYDRAULIC

DK40E-T670-1A

REMOTE HYDRAULIC VALVE 1 GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
13 | 04717-02150 SEAL_WASHER 2 PS1/2
1
14 | T2615-90071 SUPPORT, SOCKET T3.2
15 | T2610-37482 COVER !
16 |04811-10380 O_RING ! DIA37.5
17 |04811-00100 O_RING 2 DIA9.8
1
18 | T2610-B0060 DOUBLE ACTING KIT(B)
19 |T2610-B0070 DOUBLE ACTING KIT(C) v !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-164 -




HYDRAULIC

DK40-T705A

GEAR PUMP GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4620-76042 GEAR PUMP ASSY 1
1 | T2670-76042 PUMP, GEAR ! E—
1 | T4620-76042 GEAR PUMP ASSY ! <>
1 | T4620-45101 ASS'Y PUMP, HYDRAULIC O/P ! <> [ 12X7.2cC
2 | T4620-76001 HOLDER,GEAR PUMP v 1
2 | T4620-76002 HOLDER, GEAR PUMP dnr v Es‘ﬁolw_ <>
3 | T2720-76021 GEAR, 33 """aéa'éblom =
E61500176
3 | T2185-76021 GEAR, 34 e— <eXem>
4 | 08241-05205 BALL BEARING !
5 |04612-00250 SNAP_RING ! DIA25
6 |04811-10800 O_RING ! DIA79.5
7 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER 2 MO8
8 |02114-50080 NUT 2 M8*P1.25
9 |01133-51035 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M10XP1.25
10 |T2720-76031 GEAR, 18 0515010001 -
10 |T4620-76031 GEAR ! < Xe>
11 | 15471-9536-1 SNAP_RING ! ®25
12 |04811-10850 O_RING !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 165 -




HYDRAULIC

DK40-T705A GEAR PUMP GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
13 |01513-50822 STUD_BOLT Z M8XP1.25
14 |01123-50845 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8*P1.25
15 | T4720-90081 DUST CAP 2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 166 -




HYDRAULIC

D380L-T710A

PTO CLUTCH VALVE GROUP

( DK40 : E61500001 ~ )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2615-25921 TUBE, CONNECTING 1 DIA 12
2 | 04811-00090 O_RING 2 DIA8.8
3 | T2630-34102 MODULATE VALVE ASSY !
4 |04811-50350 O_RING !
5 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M8XP1.25
6 |T2610-34111 ELBOW !
7 | T4620-34121 ELBOW !
8 |T2615-34054 TUBE, PTO HYDRAULIC  obs v !
9 |04810-00180 O_RING !
10 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
11 | T2630-47132 TUBE QT, HYDRAULIC !
12 | T4620-34111 ELBOW 2
13 | T2615-34042001 VALVE, SOLENOID !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 167 -




HYDRAULIC

DK40-T715A

PTO CLUTCH VALVE GROUP

(DK40 : ~D61500196 )

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T2615-25921 TUBE, CONNECTING 1 DIA 12

2 | 04811-00090 O_RING 2 DIA8.8

3 | T2615-34042 MODULATE VALVE ASSY !

4 |04811-50350 O_RING !

5 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 3 M8XP1.25

6 |T4620-34111 ELBOW 06‘5010001 -

6 |T2610-34111 ELBOW ‘515010001 - P—

7 | T4620-34121 ELBOW !

8 |T2615-34052 TUBE, PTO HYDRAULIC !

8 |T2615-34053 TUBE, PTO HYDRAULIC MJM_ P

E61500040

8 |T2615-34054 TUBE, PTO HYDRAULIC  obs v po— Pa—

9 |04810-00180 O_RING !

10 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
11 | T2615-34042001 VALVE, SOLENOID !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 168 -




HYDRAULIC

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-37073 TUBE 1,HYD v !
061500001 ~
1 | T2610-37074 TUBE 1, HYDRAULIC '51501001 z S
D61500148
1 |T2610-37075 TUBE 1-HYD v PRETIE P
D61500196
1
1 | T2610-37076 TUBE 1, HYDRAULIC P P
2 | 04810-00180 O_RING !
6
3 | 04810-00200 O_RING DIA19.8
3
4 | T4620-37091 BOLT,JOINT v T—
4 | T4620-37092 BOLT, JOINT 15150::00« - < Xem>
2
5 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT M8XP1.25
6 |T2615-37135 TUBE 2, HYD !
1
6 |T2615-37136 TUBE 2, HYDRAULIC T E00001 < P
D61500148
1
6 |T2615-37137 TUBE 2, HYDRAULIC SeTEniiT P
E61500040
6 |T2615-37138 TUBE 2-HYD v P
E61500041 ~
7 | T4625-37011 ASSY,HYD.BLOCK !
1
7 | T4625-37012 ASS'Y, HYD BLOCK T P
361500048
7 | T4625-37013 HYDRAULIC BLOCK ASSY ! P
361500049 ~
8 | T2610-37042 PLATE, HYDRAULIC SUPPORT L
2
9 |01133-51025 BOLT, WITH WASHER M10XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 169 -




HYDRAULIC

A : DK40

No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark

. A C D E -
10 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
11 | T2610-37022 TUBE, RETURN dnr v 1 0OD21.7*T3.7
12 |04811-05170 O_RING 2 DIA16.8
13 | T4620-37061 CLAMP 2, TUBE 2
14 |01053-50635 Hex Head Cap Screw 6mmx35mm ! M6*P1.0
15 |04015-50060 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M6
16 | 02056-50060 NUT ! M6XP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-170 -




HYDRAULIC

D360-T730A

INLET TUBE GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-38002 HOSE 1, INLET v 1
1 | T2610-38003 TUBE 1, INPUT Dm;m_ P
2 |04810-00320 O_RING 3
3 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
4 | T2610-38051 SUPPORT, FILTER 1
5 |01133-51020 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M10XP1.25
6 [01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M10XP1.25
7 | T4340-38751 SENSOR, TEMPERATURE !
8 |T4340-38762 SENSOR, VACUUM !
9 | T4620-38021 FILTER ASS'Y-HYD. .Emlooggg
9 |T4620-38022 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSY Gm;m - <X
9 |T4620-38023 ASSY FILTER, HYD v ! P
10 |T2610-38011 TUBE 2, INPUT !
10 |T2610-38012 TUBE 2, INLET dnr v mgow P
11 |01125-50814 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
12 |84612-3777-0 HOSE,RUBBER  dnrv 1
13 |31355-3819-1 HOSEBAND v 2 A Ellq0#
14 |T2610-38071 TUBE 3, INPUT !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-171 -




HYDRAULIC

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
14 | T2610-38072 TUBE 3-INLET v ! E—
D61500149 ~
1
15 | 04810-00220 O_RING dnrv DIA21.8
2
16 |01153-50850 BOLT M8*P1.25
2
17 |04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER M08
18 | T4620-38031 HYD FILTER v !
1 58
18 | T4620-38033 FILTER,OIL Seoeee micrometer
19 | T4260-38841 ASSY MAGNET !
20 |T4620-38041 BRAKET FILTER !
~ E61500999
1
20 |T4620-38042 BRACKET, FITTER < Xem>

G61500001 ~

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-172 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
. A C D E .
1 | T4620-69161 CORD, BATTERY !
2 | T4620-69611 CABLE, BATTERY CIRCUITS !
3 | T2610-50271 RUBBER, CUSHION 2
4 | T4620-50242 BOLT, BATTERY HOLDER 2
5 | 04015-50060 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M6
6 | 02056-50060 NUT 4 M6XP1.0
7 | T4620-50261 PLATE, FIXING BATTERY  dnrv ! T2.3

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-173 -




ELECTRICAL

DK45-T540B

ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 1GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1
1 | T4620-69012 INSTRUMENT ASSY 500657
161500250
1
1 | T4620-69013 INSTRUMENT ASSY 00001~ < Xem>
261500116
1 | T4620-69014 INSTRUMENT ASSY 367500001 = S
361500100
1 | T4624-69022 INSTRUMENT ASSY ------3-6-1-5-01101 = < Xem>
F61500999
1
1 | T4624-69023 INSTRUMENT ASSY < Xem>
G61500001 ~
5
2 | T4620-69301 BULB(12V3.4W) obs v 12V-3.4W
3 | T4620-69311 BULB, 12VX3.4W CAP 13 12V-3.4W
1
4 | T4620-69371 COMBIMETER
1
5 |38430-3465-1 CABLE,TRACTOR METER
1
6 | T4520-75174 SWITCH, STARTING Fro—
6 |T4520-75175 SWITCH, STARTER v ! P
6 | T4520-75176 SWITCH, STARTER ! P
1
6 |T5515-75171 SWITCH, STARTING <-O->
1
6 | T5515-75172 ASSY SWITCH,STARTER P
6 |T5520-75171 ASSY SWITCH,STARTER ! <-O-->
7 | T4520-75192 KEY v 2
7 | T4625-75191 KEY 2 <>
161500001 ~
1
7 |T5515-75191 KEY <-O->

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-174 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
; A C D E -
7 |T5515-75192 KEY ! P—
8 | T4620-69023 ASS'Y, CAMBINATION SWITCH v !
8 | T4620-69024 COMBINATION SWITCH ASSY 151501001 - <>
8 | T4620-69025 COMBINATION SWITCH ASSY ! P
9 | T4520-76552 ASSY SWITCH HAZARD dnr v !
~ D61500100
9 | T4520-76553 HAZARD SWITCH ASSY ! <>
D61500101 ~
10 | T4625-29291 PLUG !
11 | T4810-67721 PTO SWITCH v !
~ 361500100
1
11 | T4810-67722 SWITCH, PTO ST500T01 P—
£61500040
11 | T4810-67723 SWITCH, PTO <>
E61500041 ~
11 | T4810-67724 SWITCH, PTO ! P—
11 | T4810-67725 SWITCH, PTO ! <>
10
12 |38240-1883-1 SCREW M4X16
13 | 31355-2949-1 GROMMET !
COVER, STARTER SWITCH PROOF 1
14 | T4837-77772 WATER 261500017 ~
COVER, STARTER SWITCH PROOF 1
14 | T4837-77773 WATER <>

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-175 -




ELECTRICAL

DK40-T565A

ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 3 GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 | T2615-69381 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS BONNET _1611500250

1 | T2615-69382 WIRE HARNESS ASSY, BONNET 2?2?2183?3{ <X

1 |T2615-69383 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS BONNET v ST <X

1 |T2615-69384 WIRE HARNESS ASSY, BONNET """E'éi%‘gj;’gg;g <>

1 | T2635-69381 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS BONNET v Em;w_ <X

1 | T2635-69382 ASSY WIRE HARNESS BONNET v m;om - P

1 |T2635-69383 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS BONNET LRSS SO SSSSESSSSUSS SSSSSSS_— SS———— >

2 |52794-4242-1 FUSE, 60A !

3 | T2615-69421 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS PANEL !

3 | T2615-69422 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS PANEL ~ obs v .1611500250 >

3 | T2615-69423 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS PANEL [ 553-1522’85’1%" <eXem>

3 | T2615-69424 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS PANEL 3§£f§j§’3§’3& P

3 | T2615-69425 PANEL WIRE HARNESS ASSY ST <eXem>

3 | T2635-69421 ASSY HARNESS Emlow < Xem>

4 | T4620-69491 DIODE, 3P !

5 |T2625-69441 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS FENDER 1

5 |T2625-69442 ASS'Y, WIRE HARNESS FENDER 33;?2133?;5 —

5 |T2625-68441 ASS'Y WIRE HARNESS FENDER p— <X

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-176 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
6 | T4620-69331 DIODE, 2P ! 800V,3.0A
7 | T4620-69461 HARNESS WIRE 2, CABLE 1515020001 =
261500116
7 | T4620-69462 WIRE HARNESS-WIRE_2 61500001 — e
8 | T4620-69471 HARNESS WIRE 3, CABLE !
8 | T4620-69472 WIRE HARNESS 3 ! S
9 | T4520-82561 BAND, CORD 6 L200
10 | T4520-82551 CODE_BAND 19 L270
1
11 | T4625-69461 CONNECTION WIRE(LH) v Sera00001
1
11 | T4625-69462 CONNECTION WIRE(LEFT) 161500001 = LS
361500100,
11 | T2625-69461 CONNECTION WIRE(LEFT) 361500101 ~ L
E61500040
11 | T2625-69462 CONNECTION WIRE (LEFT) EW;W ” P
1
12 | T4625-69471 CONNECTION WIRE(RH) PIOIN
1
12 | T4625-69472 WIRE HARNESS, CONNECTION RH 161500001 ~ L
361500100
1
12 | T2625-69471 CONNECTION WIRE(RIGHT) e L——
13 | T2611-69461 WIRE, WORKING LAMP EARTH !
14 | T4620-69462 WIRE HARNESS-WIRE_2 !
----> Old replace New <---- New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-177 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C D E I.C Remark
2
1 |84612-3423-0 TURN SIGNAL LAMP v pra—"
1 |84612-3423-1 LAMP, DIRECTION  dnrv 1615020001 z S
D61500100
1 |84612-3423-2 TURN SIGNAL LAMP  dnr v S
D61500101 ~
2 |84612-3424-0 COVER, LH 2
3 |84612-3425-0 COVER,RH  obsv 2
4 | 84612-3426-0 FRAME 2
5 |84612-3427-0 PACKING, RUBBER 2
2
6 |84612-3428-1 BULB-12VX21W  dnrv 12V/21W
2 12V21W
6 | T4620-69272 BULB, 12VX21W <> | (5258)
7 |84612-3430-0 SCREW 6
8 |02014-50100 NUT 2 M10XP1.5
9 |04512-50100 SPRING_WASHER 2 M10
1
10 | T4520-75893 ASSY,LAMP REAR(L) v p—
1
10 | T4520-75894 REAR LAMP ASSY, LH 767500001 < S
D61500100
10 | T4520-75895 REAR LAMP ASSY, LH po— <>
11 | T4340-33661 LENS !
12 | T4340-33671 PACKING L
1
13 | T4340-33681 BULB v 12V-21/8W

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-178 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 12V21/5W
13 | T4340-33682 BULB, 12VX21WX5W < | (S25D)
1
14 | T4340-33691 BULB 12V-23W
1
14 | T4340-33692 BULB, 12VX21W <> | 12V-21W
1 12V21W
14 |T4620-69272 BULB, 12VX21W < 1(S258)
1
15 | T4520-75883 ASS'Y,LAMP REAR(R) v poomy
15 | T4520-75884 REAR LAMP ASSY, RH S <>
D61500100
1
15 | T4520-75885 ASS'Y REAR COMBI LAMP(RH) pr— o>
1
16 | T4340-33661 LENS
1
17 | T4340-33681 BULB v 12V-21/8W
1 12V21/5W
17 | T4340-33682 BULB, 12VX21WX5W <> | Soap)
18 | T4340-33692 BULB, 12VX21W ! 12V-21W
1 12V21W
18 | T4620-69272 BULB, 12VX21W <> | 5255
19 | T4340-33671 PACKING !
4
20 |04012-50050 PLAIN_WASHER M5
21 |T4340-33712 SCREW 4
22 |T2610-34502 ASSY LAMP, WORKING ~ dnrv !
1 12V21/5W
23 | T4340-33682 BULB, 12VX21WX5W ($25D)

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-179 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4620-55322 INSTRUMENT HOOD !
1 | T4620-55323 HOOD INSTRUMENT v '515010001 5 S
361500003
1 | T4620-55324 HOOD INSTRUMENT v 367500004 = S
361500100
1
1 | T4620-55325 HOOD, INSTRUMENT o P
2 | T4680-55331 INSTRUMENT COVER !
2 | T4680-55332 INSTRUMENT COVER 1515010001 g —
261500016
2 | T4680-55333 COVER,INSTRYNENT -2-53-5;)1017, P
361500003
2 | T4680-55334 COVER,INSTRUMENT Ssoou P
361500100
1
2 | T4680-55335 COVER,INSTRUMENT v S— P
3 | 09661-50800 HOSE 3, FUEL !
4 | 14971-4275-1 CLMAP, HOSE ! DIA1.0*ID7.8
5 |38245-2925-3 NUT,SPRING 4
4
6 |01202-50618 BOLT T M6*1.0
6 | T4625-55421 SCREW, WASHER 4 P
7 |04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER 4 M6
1
8 | T4620-55391 PACKING, INSTRUMENT T3
10
9 |38240-1883-1 SCREW M4X16
1
10 |T4620-55343 INSTRUMENT COVER(LH) v o

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 180 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
.. Qty
No Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1
10 | T4620-55344 INSTRUMENT COVER(RH) v TETRO005T= P
361500003
1
10 | T4620-55345 INSTRUMENT COVER(LH) v 00004 = P
361500100
10 | T4620-55346 COVER, INSTRUMENT LH P
361500101 ~
10 | T4620-55347 COVER, INSTRUMENT LH ! < Xem>
1
11 | T4620-55355 INSTRUMENT COVER(RH)
1
11 | T4620-55356 INSTRUMENT COVER(RH) P
1
11 | T4620-55357 INSTRUMENT COVER(RH) SRS PR
361500003
11 | T4620-55358 COVER(RH), INSTRUMENT TS P
361500100
1
11 | T4620-55359 COVER INSTRUMENT RH dnr v S— S
4
12 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT 361500101~ M6XP1.0
361500100
12 | T4625-55431 FLANGE BOLT P
361500101 ~
2
13 | 01754-50620 FLANGE_BOLT T M6XP1.0
13 | T4625-55441 BOLT, FLANGE 2 P
14 | T4620-55362 COVER 1,STEERING !
061500001 ~
1
14 | T4620-55363 COVER, STEERING-1  dnrv — S TEO00T = P
361500003
1
14 | T4620-55364 COVER 1,STEERING Ssoou P
361500100
14 | T4620-55365 COVER 1, STEERING P—
361500101 ~
1
14 | T4620-55366 COVER 1, STEERING  dnrv < Xem>

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-181 -




ELECTRICAL

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C E I.C Remark
15 | T4620-55372 COVER 2,STEERING v !
061500001 ~
1
15 | T4620-55373 COVER 2,STEERING v TETE000T P
361500003
15 | T4620-55374 COVER 2,STEERING dnr v 361500004 ~ R—
361500100
1
15 | T4620-55375 COVER 2, STEERING o P
1
15 | T4620-55376 COVER 2, STEERING dnrv < Xe->
16 |41122-5124-1 BOLT 2
4
17 |01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT ST M8XP1.25
D61500148
17 | 01754-50812 FLANGE_BOLT po—— P M8XP1.25
18 | T2350-55453 HANDLE 1
18 | T2350-55454 HANDLE ! <> | -
1
19 | T4625-55461 CAP, STEERING 061500001
261500116
1
19 |T4625-55462 CAP,WHEEL STEERING ST e
361500100
19 |T2615-55461 CAP, HANDLE ST S
D61500100
19 | T2350-55461 CAP, HANDLE ! —
D61500101 ~
1
19 | T2350-55462 CAP, HANDLE T R -
20 | T4620-55471 COVER, HANDLE !
21 |03027-50512 SCREW_WITH_WASHER 3
22 |04015-50050 PLAIN_WASHER 3 M5

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

P—

New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-182 -




ELECTRICAL

DK40-T915A INSTRUMENT GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
23 | T4620-55401 GROMMET !

24 | T4620-55411 GROMMET L

25 | T4620-55383 COVER, FRAME !

26 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER ! M12

27 |02176-50120 NUT 1 M12XP1.25
28 | T4620-50741 RUBBER, FRAME !

29 | T4620-54381 RUBBER, FRAME !

30 |T2610-55332 RUBBER !

30 |T2610-55333 RUBBER 1515010001 - P

31 | T4625-34801 CABLE, ENGINE STOP !

32 | E5205-57482 HOLDER, WIRE ! T2.8*55*20
33 | T4340-31141 PLUG dnrv !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 183 -




ELECTRICAL

DK35-T955A

ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 2 GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 | T4625-69101 ASS'Y FUSE CASE v !
1
1 | T4625-69102 ASS'Y, FUSEBOX v e P
361500100
1 |T4625-69103 FUSE BOX ASSY 367500107 < P
E61500096
1
1 |T2635-69101 ASSY FUSE BOX v po— P
2 |52300-4166-4 COVER v !
3 | T4260-33631 FUSE, 10A !
4 | 35820-7556-1 FUSE, 15A 2
5 |36919-5665-1 FUSE, 20A 3
6 |36919-5666-1 FUSE 25A 2
7 | T4625-69281 LABEL obs v !
7 | T2635-69281 LABEL, FUSE BOX ENGLISH ! P
2
8 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER M6XP1.0
9 | T4930-83171 SWTICH, MICRO NO !
1
10 |T4340-60242 TIMER RELAY v GeTEe005T
D61500196
10 | T4340-60243 RELAY, TIMER 500757 = <>
E61500096
1
10 |T4710-69401 UNIT-WARNING LIGHT obs v <X
E61500097 ~
11 | T4121-31052 FLASHER UNIT, SENSOR !
G61500001 ~
11 | T4121-31053 FLASHER UNIT, SENSOR ! <>

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-184 -




ELECTRICAL

DK35-T955A ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 2 GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
11 | T4121-31054 FLASHER UNIT, SENSOR ! <>
12 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M6XP1.0
13 | T2185-69971 RELAY, 5P Gm;om -
13 | T4180-69961 RELAY(5P) ! P
13 | T5535-69961 RELAY(5P) 1 <——> | Bracket
14 | T4520-75031 RELAY, COOLER !
15 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M6XP1.0
16 | T4520-75031 RELAY, COOLER 2
17 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M6XP1.0
18 | T4620-69054 CONTROLLER, PREHEATER !
19 |02751-50060 FLANG_NUT 2 M6XP1.0
20 |T4180-69951 RELAY-70A 3 12V 70A
20 |T5535-69951 RELAY 70A 3 <>

21 |02751-50060 FLANG_NUT ! M6XP1.0
22 | 02751-50060 FLANG_NUT 2 M6XP1.0
23 | T4520-75481 SWITCH,SAFETY STARTER 1

24 | T4520-41821 ASSY SWITCH,STOP !

25 |02751-50060 FLANG_NUT 2 M6XP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 185 -




ELECTRICAL

DK35-T955A ELECTRICITY SYSTEM 2 GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
26 | T4930-68811 MICRO SWITCH v 1
27 | T4810-69251 MICRO SWITCH !
28 | 03054-50316 gggEVSV—RECESSED HEAD MACHINE 2 M3XPO 5
29 |04012-50030 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M3
30 |04512-50030 SPRING_WASHER 2 MO03
31 |02054-50030 NUT 2 M3XP0.5
32 | T4835-69261 ASS'Y FFT CONTROLLER v """'3'5'1'51)1101 =
D61500100
32 | T4835-69262 CONTROLLER, FFT po— E—
33 |01754-50616 FLANGE_BOLT ! M6XP1.0
34 | E6302-04931 PICK UP SENSOR !
35 | 01754-50612 FLANGE_BOLT ! M6XP1.0
36 |T4520-75031 RELAY, COOLER !
37 |02751-50060 FLANG_NUT ! M6XP1.0
38 | T4630-42311 LIGHT SWITCH ASSY, 4WD !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 186 -




CHASSIS

D360-T120A

CLUTCH PEDAL GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-55513 PEDAL CLUTCH !
1
1 |T2610-55514 PEDAL, CLUTCH LI
261500001 ~
1
1 |T2610-55515 PEDAL,CLUTCH P E—
2 | T4520-26161 SPRING BRAKE ! DIA2.5
3 |01175-51050 BOLT !
4 |02176-50100 NUT ! M10XP1.25
5 | T4680-67332 PEDAL !
1
5 |T2670-55531 COVER, PEDAL P, R
6 |01123-50825 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
7 | T2610-55911 SPRING ! DIA2.9
8 |T2610-55521 ROD, CLUTCH !
9 |05122-51028 JOIN_PIN 2 DIA10XL28
10 |04013-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M10
11 |05515-51000 SNAP_PIN 2 DIA10
12 | T4520-26931 CUSHION, PEDAL !
13 | T4620-55841 CUSHION !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 187 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T285A MAIN SHIFT LEVER GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-60324 LEVER, MAIN SHIFT 1
1 |T2610-60325 LEVER,MAIN SPEED CHANGE v 36‘5010101_ >
2 | T4835-66442 GRIP dnrv !
2 | T4835-66443 GRIP v “"“g;é'{golom. P
361500100
2 | T2610-66441 GRIP, TRANSMISSION 361501010“ <>
2 | T4115-66441 GRIP ! P
3 |03024-50516 SCREW v !
3 | 03004-50616 SCREW_WITH_WASHER 3615010101_ <> | MBXP1.0
4 | T2610-60341 BRACKET, MAIN TRANSMISSION !
5 |01133-51020 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M10XP1.25
6 |T2610-60331 PIN, MAIN TRANSMISSION !
7 |05122-50635 JOINT PIN ! DIABXL35
8 | 04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER ! M6
9 |05525-50600 SNAP_PIN ! DIAG
10 |04011-50140 PLAIN_WASHER ! M14
11 |05515-51600 SNAP_PIN 1 DIA16
12 | T4620-60371 JABALA, MAIN CHANGE !
13 | T2610-603620E GUIDE !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 188 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T285A MAIN SHIFT LEVER GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
14 |01754-50816 FLANGE_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25
15 |T2610-21372 ROD 1, MAIN TRANMISSION 1
16 |05411-00525 SPRING_PIN 1 DIA5.4XL25
17 |05411-00325 SPRING_PIN ! DIA3.3XL25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 189 -




CHASSIS

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 T4681-65611 LEVER SHUTTLE obs v ! DIA16
~ 361500100
1 T4681-65612 LEVER, SHUTTLE ! < Xe->
361500101 ~
2 | P4510-41311 UNIVERSAL JOINT !
~D61500100
2 | P4510-41312 UNIVERSAL JOINT ! <>
2 | P4510-41301 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY ! <o
D61500101 ~
3 |66116-4135-3 PIN, PARALLEL 2 -
4 | T4620-65641 FLANGE, BEARING !
5 | 04612-00280 SNAP_RING 2 DIA28
2
6 | T4810-65571 JABALA 1, SHUTTLE LEVER U615650071 =
361500100
6 | T4625-65571 JABARA <--0-->
361500101 ~
7 | T4680-65721 BRACKET, SWITCH ! T1.6
1
8 T4625-65711 GRIP v 061500001 ~
261500116
8 |T4625-65712 GRIP, SHUTTLE LEVER T P
361500100
8 |T2615-65712 GRIP, SHUTTLE LEVER ! <--X-->
361500101 ~
9 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M6XP1.0
10 |01023-50612 WITH_WASHER_BOLT ! M6XP1.0
11 |03024-50514 SCREW_WITH_WASHER 1
12 | T4620-65741 PLATE, SHUTTLE SWITCH ! T1.6

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 190 -




CHASSIS

A : DK40
.. Qty

No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
12 | T4620-65742 PLATE v ! E— T1.6
13 |01023-50620 BOLT, WITH WASHER 2 M6XP1.0
14 | 04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M6
15 |04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER 2 MO06
16 | 02056-50060 NUT 2 M6XP1.0
17 | T4625-65611 LEVER 2, SHUTTLE !

~ 361500100
17 | T4625-65612 LEVER 2, SHUTTLE ! < X->

361500101 ~
18 |01025-50620 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M6XP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-191 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T325A

AUX SPEED SHIFT LEVER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |T2630-60513 LEVER 1, SUBMISSION 1
2 |05411-00630 SPRING_PIN ! DIAG.4XL30
3 | T2615-60652 SPACER !

1

4 |T2630-60533 LEVER,HI-LOW SHIFT

4 |T2630-60534 LEVER, SUBMISSION ot —

5 | T2615-24422 ROD, MID PTO  dnrv ! T10.0

6 |04011-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M10

7 | 05525-51000 SNAP_PIN 2 DIA10

8 |04011-50180 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M18

9 | 04612-00180 SNAP_RING ! DIA18

10 | T4260-24461 GRIP dnr v !

10 |T2610-24461 GRIP, HI-LOW SHIFT ot —

11 | T4340-24921 TUBE, VINIL ! 18T

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-192 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T345A

MID PTO SHIFT LEVER GROUP

(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2615-24242 LEVER 1, MID PTO !
2 |05411-00630 SPRING_PIN ! DIAG.4XL30
3 | T2615-24422 ROD, MID PTO  dnrv ! T10.0
4 | 04011-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M10
5 |05525-51000 SNAP_PIN 2 DIA10
6 | T2615-24432 SHAFT, LEVER MID !
7 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER ! M12
8 |04011-50180 PLAIN_WASHER ! M18
9 | 04612-00180 SNAP_RING ! DIA18
10 |T2615-24442 MID PTO LEVER ASSY !
11 | T2615-24412 LEVER,MIDPTO v !
12 |01123-50816 BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
13 | T4260-24461 GRIP dnr v !
14 | T2615-24221 FORK MID PTO SHIFT !
15 | T2615-24231 ROD, FORK PTO MID !
16 |62331-1853-2 SPRING ! DIA1.4
17 |07715-01605 BALL ! DIA7.9375
18 |T2610-23271 ARM, SHIFT !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 193 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T345A

MID PTO SHIFT LEVER GROUP

(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
19 | 04811-00200 ORING v ! DIA19.8
20 |T4620-44331 STOPPER L T2.0
21 |01123-50816 BOLT ! M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-194 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T345B

MID PTO SHIFT LEVER GROUP

( DK40 : 361500101 ~ )

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2615-24231 ROD, FORK PTO MID 1
2 | T2615-24221 FORK MID PTO SHIFT !
3 |62331-1853-2 SPRING ! DIA1.4
4 | 07715-01605 BALL ! DIA7.9375
5 |T2610-23271 ARM, SHIFT 1
6 | 04811-00200 ORING v ! DIA19.8
7 | T4620-44331 STOPPER ! T2.0
8 |01123-50816 BOLT ! M8XP1.25
9 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER ! M12
10 |T2615-24432 SHAFT, LEVER MID !
11 | T2610-60511002 BAR ! DIA30
12 |05411-00630 SPRING_PIN ! DIAG.4XL30

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 195 -




CHASSIS

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
1 | T2630-60712 LEVER 1, FWD !
2 | T4680-60721 LEVER 2,FRONT DRIVE v !
2 | T4680-60722 LEVER 2, FWD 061501001 = <>
261500116
2 | T2610-60721 LEVER, 2 FR. WH. DRIVE -----gg;golom = P
361500100
1
2 | T2610-60722 LEVER 2, FRONT DRIVE BT P
D61500196
3 | 05122-50820 JOIN_PIN
4 | 04012-50080 PLAIN_WASHER ! M8
5 |05525-50800 SNAP_PIN ! DIA8
6 |02176-50100 NUT ! M10XP1.25
7 |04013-50100 PLAIN_WASHER ! M10
8 | T4520-41591 GRIP """6{;’1’5’01001 =
361500100
1
8 |T2610-41591 GRIP s IS
D61500196
9 |05411-00630 SPRING_PIN DIAG.4XL30
10 |T2610-44312 ARM, SHIFT 4WD !
1
11 |04811-00160 O_RING DIA15.8
1
12 | T4620-44331 STOPPER T2.0
13 |01123-50816 BOLT L M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 196 -




CHASSIS

D360-T390A

BRAKE PEDAL GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy E I.C Remark
1 |T2610-55731 SHAFT, PEDAL ! -
2 |08822-53017 NEEDLE_BEARING 2 L ZDIA25
3 | 84612-1445-0 COLLAR ! DIA36*8
4 | 04612-00250 SNAP_RING ! DIA25
5 |T2610-55714 PEDAL,BRAKE(LH) !
5 |T2610-55715 PEDAL, BRAKE(LH) 26‘5010001 - P
6 |T2610-55723 PEDAL BRAKE(RH) !
6 |T2610-55724 PEDAL, BRAKE RH 2615010001 - P
7 |05411-00840 SPRING_PIN ! DIA8.6XL40
8 | T4520-26161 SPRING BRAKE 2 DIA2.5
9 | T4680-67332 PEDAL 2
9 | T2670-55531 COVER, PEDAL 2 P
10 |01123-50822 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25
11 | T4520-26931 CUSHION, PEDAL 2
12 | T4620-55912 BRAKE, PARKING ! -
13 | T4620-55922 SHAFT BRAKE !
13 | T4620-55923 SHAFT,PARKING BRAKE ES‘S;W - P
14 |04011-50160 PLAIN_WASHER ! M16

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-197 -




CHASSIS

D360-T390A BRAKE PEDAL GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
15 |04612-50160 SNAP_RING ! DIA16
16 |01123-50820 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 1 M8XP1.25
17 |57781-5121-1 FRICTION SPRING 1 DIA1.2

18

31391-1856-1

GRIP, LEVER

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 198 -




CHASSIS

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-55751 ROD 1, BRAKE !
2 |32350-2898-4 TURNBUCKLE 2 HEX14
3 |02118-50100 NUT 2 M10*P1.25
4 | T4620-55762 ROD 2, BRAKE !
5 |05122-51025 JOIN_PIN 4 DIA10*25
6 | 04013-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 4 M10
7 |05511-50318 SPLIT_PIN 4 DIA2.7XL18
2
8 | T4620-55821 JABARA
9 | T2610-55772 ROD 3,BARKE 2
10 |05122-50828 JOIN_PIN 4 DIA8XL28
11 | 04012-50080 PLAIN_WASHER 4 M8
12 |05511-50218 SPLIT_PIN 4 DIA1.8XL18
13 | T4620-55662 ROD 1, BRAKE LH !
14 | T2610-55671 ROD 2, BRAKE LH !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 199 -




CHASSIS

DS4510-T410B

BRAKE ROD 2 GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-55802 BRAKE SHAFT(LH) 1
2 | T2610-55812 SHAFT BRAKE, RH ! F2A27
3 |T2610-55782 LEVER,BRAKE (LH) !
4 | 06611-15675 GREASE_NIPPLE ! A-M6F
5 |T2610-55793 LEVER(R), BRAKE 1
6 |06611-15675 GREASE_NIPPLE ! A-M6F
7 | 04011-50200 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M20
8 | 04612-00200 SNAP_RING 2 DIA20

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 200 -




CHASSIS

D380L-T550A

FRONT AXLE BRACKET GROUP

A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark

1 |T2630-41611 BRACKET,FRONT !
1

1 |T2630-41612 BRACKET,FRONT —— <eeme

2 | T4520-43601 BUSH, DX ! 50-40DX

3 |38440-4467-3 COLLAR !

4 |38630-4476-1 BOLT,ADJUSTING ! DIA16
1

5 |02172-50160 NUT BP— M16*P1.5
1

5 |02174-50160 NUT — <> | M16XP1.5
1

6 |38440-4475-1 WASHER SEAL

7 |04811-00490 O_RING !

8 |06613-10010 GREASE_NIPPLE 2 PT1/8

9 |T2630-41621 BRACKET,REAR !
1

9 |T2630-41622 BRACKET,REAR E—

~D61500100

10 | T2630-41691 BUSH, DX !

11 | 84612-4464-0 COLLAR, THRUST ! T1.5*70*70
1

12 |04811-50700 O_RING

13 |01176-51440 BOLT 8 M14XP1.5

14 |04512-50140 SPRING_WASHER 8 M14

15 |15301-7244-0

TUBE, OVER FLOW

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 201 -




CHASSIS

D380L-T550A

FRONT AXLE BRACKET GROUP

A : DK40

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

D E I.C Remark

16

14911-4275-1

CLIP, TUBE

-

TO.8*#12

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-202 -




CHASSIS

DK45-T590A

BONNET 1 GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4620-505050E FRONT GRILL ASSY 1
2 | T4620-50542 NET, FRONT GRILL UP !
3 | T4620-50701 MOUNTING PLATE 13
4 | 82KC-0641 PLATE,RUBBER 13
5 |T4620-50522 GRILL ASSY, FR LWR !
6 |T4620-50552 NET, FRONT GRILL LWR !
7 | T4620-50701 MOUNTING PLATE 5
8 |82KC-0641 PLATE,RUBBER S
9 | T4620-50582 CUSHION, GRILL FR 2
10 |T4620-50731 RUBBER, BONNET 2
11 | T4620-50532 ASS'Y, HEADLAMP v """séa'éblom =
361500003
11 | T4620-50533 HEADLIGHT ASSY 3615010004_ P
12 | T4620-50531003 COVER, HEADLIGHT LH ! T3
13 | T4620-50531004 COVER, HEADLIGHT RH ! T3
14 |01023-50614 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M6P1.0
15 |04015-50060 PLAIN_WASHER 4 M6
16 | T4620-50592 RUBBER, CUSHION FR GRILL BRACKET 2
17 |02751-50060 FLANG_NUT 2 M6XP1.0

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 203 -




CHASSIS

DK45-T590A

BONNET 1 GROUP

A : DK40
No Part Number Description Qty I.C Remark
: p A c D E -
18 | T4620-69241 BULB, HALOGEN 12V35WX35W ! \1,5(\{*345)"‘”35

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 204 -




CHASSIS

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C E I.C Remark
1
1 | T4680-506020E BONNET, UPR 061500001 =
361500100
1 | T4680-506040E BONNET-UPR ! < Xem>
361500101 ~
2 | T4620-50672 RUBBER, CUSHION 2
3 | 01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
4 | T4620-80691 PACKING 2
5 |01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
1
6 | T4620-507130E AUX COVER ASSY, 2 65560007 <
361500100
6 | T4625-507010E DO NOT USE, USE T4625-50701 P <-X-->
1
7 | T4260-186120E AUX COVER ASSY 067500001 <
361500100
7 | T4625-507310E AUX COVER ASSY, 1 < X->
361500101 ~
8 | T4260-18632 SPRING, SUPPORT COVER !
4
9 |38430-1827-1 SCREW 4X12,TAPPING 061500001 < -
361500100
9 |01023-50612 WITH_WASHER_BOLT o Seemeen M6XP1.0
10 |T4260-19141 CUSHION, BONNET 4
11 | T4620-50634 HANDLE, BONNET LOCK !
12 |32240-2395-1 WASHER ! T1.0
13 | T4620-50612 PLATE, FRONT GRILL !
14 | 76KP-0603 WASHER  dnrv ! T3.2*35*35

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 205 -




CHASSIS

DK45-T600A

BONNET 2 GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty

No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
15 | 04015-50080 PLAIN_WASHER ! M8
16 |02156-50080 NUT 2 M8XP1.25
17 | T4620-50652 SPRING !

2
18 | T4260-18031 BOLT, GUIDE SQE9
19 | 04512-50060 SPRING_WASHER 2 MO06

2
20 |02056-50060 NUT M6XP1.0
21 | T4620-50662 HOOK ASSY !

2
22 |T4810-50661 CUSHION, BONNET

2
23 [55314-3717-1 SPACER obs v 0D32*T3.0
24 | T4625-50711 PLATE A, FIXED 2
25 |T4625-50721 PLATE B, FIXED """'3'5'1'51)20101 =

D61500100

2

25 |T4625-50722 PLATE B, FIXED E— T1.0
D61500101 ~

26 |T4625-50741 CUSHION, BONNET 4

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 206 -




CHASSIS

DK45-T610A BONNET 3 GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy E I.C Remark
1 | T4680-507520E COVER, SIDE LH 1
2 | T4620-50764 GRILL, SIDE COVER LH !
3 | T4620-50701 MOUNTING PLATE 6
4 | 82KC-0641 PLATE,RUBBER 6
5 | T4680-50771 COVER, MUFFLER !
6 |01023-50612 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M6XP1.0
7 | T4680-508120E COVER, SIDE RH !
8 |T4620-50782 NET, SIDE COVER 2
9 | T4620-50701 MOUNTING PLATE 6
10 |82KC-0641 PLATE,RUBBER 19
11 | T4620-50622 NET(GRILL)  dnr v 2
12 | T4620-50701 MOUNTING PLATE 19
13 | 82KC-0641 PLATE,RUBBER 12
14 | T4620-50824 GRILL(R), SIDE COVER !
15 | T4620-50701 MOUNTING PLATE 12
16 | 82KC-0641 PLATE,RUBBER 6
17 | T4850-50461 SPONGE, 2 2
18 | T4680-50862 NET, SIDE COVER 2

----> Old replace New

<---- New replace Old

<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 207 -




CHASSIS

DK45-T610A

BONNET 3 GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
19 | T4620-50701 MOUNTING PLATE i
20 |82KC-0641 PLATE,RUBBER 14

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 208 -




CHASSIS

D400-T620A BONNET 4 GROUP
A : DK40

No. Part Number Description A B Qéy E I.C Remark

1 | T4680-50903 COVER LOW(LH) v 0615010001~

361500100

1 | T4680-50904 COVER, LWR LH 36‘5010101 - P

2 | T4680-50913 COVER, LWR RH !

3 | T2610-80691 CUSHION 4 5T

4 | 01754-50812 FLANGE_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25

5 |T4681-50691 RUBBER, COVER LWR LH !

6 |T4810-50832 GRIP obs v 4

7 |02112-50080 NUT 2 M8*P1.25

8 | T4620-50881 NLA-PLATE SIDE COVER 2

9 | T4620-50891 BOLT, CUSHION 2

10 |T4810-50851 RUBBER, BONNET LH 4 T2

11 | T4681-50841 BRACKET dnr v 4 T0.8

12 |05511-50325 SPLIT_PIN 6

13 |01053-50610 BOLT 8

14 | T74681-51691 RUBBER, COVER LWR RH !

15 |01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT 4 M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 209 -




CHASSIS

D43-T640A

OIL FILTER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 |09661-80370 HOSE 1, FUEL 1
2 | 09661-80450 HOSE, FUEL !
3 | 09661-80450 HOSE, FUEL !
4 |38430-4515-1 CLAMP, FUEL HOSE 6 & AHog
5 |67111-5832-3 SPRING, PROTECTION 4
6 |38430-3556-1 TUBE 4, FUEL !
7 | 15271-4271-1 CLIP 2 DIA0.8*50
8 | 09661-40340 HOSE 4, FUEL !
9 |15271-4271-1 CLIP 2 DIA0.8*50
10 |T4240-35014 ASS'Y,FUEL FILTER v 051501001-
061500050
10 |T4240-35015 FUEL FILTER ASSY Dm;w - Pa—
10 |T4240-35016 ASSY FILTER,FUEL v molom - <>
11 | T4240-35022 BODY,FUEL FILTER  dnr v !
11 | T4240-35023 BODY, FUEL FILTER ! P
11 | T4240-35024 BODY, FUEL FILTER ! <>
12 |84612-4315-0 NUT, STOPPER !
13 | T4240-43133 POT, FILTER !
14 | 84612-4393-0 SPRING ! DIA1.2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-210 -




CHASSIS

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
15 |84612-4316-0 ELEMENT, FUEL FILTER !
16 | 04811-50650 ORING !
17 |01123-50830 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M8P1.25*30
17 | 01754-50825 FLANGE_BOLT 2 <> | M8XP1.25
18 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER 2 M08
19 |02156-50080 NUT 2 M8XP1.25
20 |T4240-35101 LABEL, FUEL FILTER !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-211 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T775A

POSITION DRAFT CONTROL LEVER GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C E I.C Remark
1 | T2610-65413 LEVER, POSITION CONTROL 2 T6.0
1 | T2610-65414 LEVER, DRAWER ! <eeme T6.0
261500001 ~
2 |01123-50816 BOLT 4 M8XP1.25
3 | T4260-24461 GRIP dnr v 2
3 | T4260-24462 GRIP 2 <>
361500101 ~
4 | T2610-65453 GUIDE, HYDRAULIC LEVER !
4 | T2610-65454 GUIDE, HYD. LEVER ! S T2.0
161500001 ~
5 |01754-50816 FLANGE_BOLT ! M8XP1.25
6 | T4680-65351 LEVER 1, SWITCH !
7 |T2630-65371 ROD, SWITCH !
8 | T4681-65361 LEVER 2, SWITCH !
9 | T4681-65511 PLATE, SWITCH !
1
10 | T4681-65381 BRACKET 2 v 7500067~
361500100
10 |T4681-65382 BRACKET, SWITCH ! P
361500101 ~
11 | 01754-50820 FLANGE_BOLT 3 M8XP1.25
12 | 04512-50080 SPRING_WASHER 3 M08
13 | 02114-50080 NUT 3 M8*P1.25
14 |05122-50618 JOIN_PIN !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-212 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T775A

POSITION DRAFT CONTROL LEVER GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
15 | 04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER Z M6
16 | 05525-50600 SNAP_PIN 2 DIAG
17 | 04013-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M10
18 | 04612-00100 SNAP_RING ! DIA10
19 | 05122-50610 JOIN_PIN 1
20 |T4520-36911 STOPPER, 2 2
21 | 01811-50815 BOLT,WING 2 MBXP1.25
22 | 04015-50080 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M8
23 |03024-50512 SCREW_WITH_WASHER 2 M5XP0.8
24 | 04013-50050 PLAIN_WASHER 2
25 | T2610-65471 RUBBER 2
26 | T2610-65481 PLATE ! 120
26 | T2610-65482 PLATE L < | T20
27 | T2610-65461 CAP, 1 !
28 | T2610-65421 LEVER, POSITING CONTROL !
29 | T2611-65341 PLATE 1 120
30 |T4340-24921 TUBE, VINIL 2 18T S
31 | T2630-65381 CUSHION 2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-213 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T775A

POSITION DRAFT CONTROL LEVER GROUP

A : DK40

No.

Part Number

Qty

Description

Remark

32

T2610-65491

SPONGE

-

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-214 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T786A THREE POINT LINK SYSTEM 1GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4681-85351 TOP LINK ASSY 1
1 |T2563-71101 TOP LINK ASSY %15010001. >
2 | T4620-85361 LINK, TOP !
2 | T2563-71111 LINK, TOP ! <>
3 |32240-7122-4 JOINT, TOP LINK, LH 1
4 |32240-7121-4 JOINT, TOP LINK, RH !
5 |T4620-85371 HOOK, TOP LINK !
6 |T4620-85381 SPRING, TOP LINK HOOK ! DIA2
7 |32244-7118-1 NUT, TOP LINK ! M24P3.0
8 |04011-50100 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M10
9 |05411-00425 SPRING_PIN !
10 |T4620-85392 PIN TOP LINK ! DIA19
11 |05515-51600 SNAP_PIN ! DIA16
12 | T2615-94011 LWR LINK ASSY, LH !
13 | T2615-94021 LWR LINK, LH !
14 | T2615-93031 HOUSING, LWR LINK LH 1
15 |T2615-94111 LWR LINK ASSY, RH !
16 |T2615-94121 LWR LINK, RH !
> 0ld replace New < New replace Old <-X-> Not interchangeable
<---> Interchangeable <-0-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

-215-




CHASSIS

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
17 | T2615-93131 HOUSING, LWR LINK RH !
18 |T2615-91111 ASSY.CHECK LINK v 2
18 |T2615-91112 CHECK LINK ASSY 1615020001 = P
261500116
18 |T2615-91113 ASS'Y, CHECK LINK v M(%W. P
D61500100
18 |T2615-91114 CHECK LINK ASSY Dwf)‘m_ P
E61500040
18 |T2615-91115 ASSY,CHECK LINK(RUBBER) v P o>
18 |T2615-91116 CHECK LINK ASSY 2 PN
19 |T2615-91151 BRACKET ASSY, 3 2
19 |T2615-91152 ASS'Y, 3 BRACKET v 2 P
19 |T2615-91153 BRACKET ASSY, 3 2 P
20 |T2615-91141 HOUSING ASSY 2
20 [T2615-91142 HOUSING ASSY 2 P
21 |T2615-91161 HOOK ASSY 2
21 |T2615-91162 HOOK ASSY 2 P
21 |T4125-91161 HOOK ASSY 2 <>
22 |T2615-91131 ASSY 2 BRACKET v 2
22 [T2615-91132 BRACKET ASSY, 2 2 P—
2
22 |T2615-91133 BRACKET ASSY, 2 <>

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-216 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T786A

THREE POINT LINK SYSTEM 1GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
23 |T2615-91121 BRACKET ASSY, 1 Z
23 |T2615-91122 A'SSY,BRACKET 2 — N
24 |32353-7189-3 PIN, CHECK CHAIN 2 -
25 |04013-50120 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M12
26 |05515-51200 SNAP_PIN 2 DIA12
27 |02174-50180 NUT 2 M18*P1.5
28 |04512-50180 SPRING_WASHER 2 M18
29 |T4240-28533 PIN, Lower link 2
30 |01774-51016 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M10XP1.25
31 |34150-3764-4 PIN, CLIP 2 DIA10.0
32 |04014-50180 WASHER, PLAIN 2 M18

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-217 -




CHASSIS

D360-T790A

THREE POINT LINK SYSTEM 2GROUP

A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | T4620-85412 LIFT ROD ASSY, RH 1
2 | T4620-85422 ROD, LIFT UPR !
3 | T4620-85432 ROD, LIFT LWR !
4 | T4620-85442 ROD, LIFT BODY !
5 |T4620-85451 NUT !
6 |T2610-85482 LIFT ROD ASSY, LH 06‘5010001 -
6 |T2610-85482BB LIFT ROD ASSY, LH ! < Xem>
7 | T4620-85471 PIN,LIFT ROD 2
8 |34150-3764-4 PIN, CLIP 2 DIA10.0
9 |34354-7158-3 PIN dnr v 2
10 |05515-51600 SNAP_PIN 2 DIA16

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-218 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T805A

SWING DRAWBAR GROUP

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C E I.C Remark
1 | T2615-29811 FRAME, SWING DRAW BAR !
2 |01574-51230 STUD_BOLT 2 M12XP1.25
3 |04512-50120 SPRING_WASHER 2 M12
4 102176-50120 NUT 2 M12XP1.25
5 |04512-50140 SPRING_WASHER 4 M14
6 |01173-51435 BOLT 4 M14XP1.5
7 | T2445-29781 PIN, JOINT 2 DIA25
2
8 |70515-1633-4 CIR CLIP DIA5.0
9 |T2615-29831 DRAW BAR !
10 |01133-51230 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 2 M12XP1.25
11 | T2615-25491 COVER, PTO SHIELD !
1
11 | T4686-74051 COVER, PTO SsoouT P
361500047
11 | T2615-74051 COVER,PTO SHIELD e P
E61500040
11 | T2615-74052 COVER, PTO PROTECT ! Sennee
E61500041 ~
1
11 | T2185-74053 COVER PTO SHIELD P, E—
12 | K9100-50241 CUSHION 2
13 |01754-50816 FLANGE_BOLT 2 M8XP1.25
14 |41011-5151-4 U-NUT 2

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-219 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T805A

SWING DRAWBAR GROUP

A : DK40

No. Part Number

Description

Qty

A

E I.C Remark

15 | T2615-57051

BRACKET(PTO SHIELD)

1

361500001 ~
361500047

15 | T2615-57052

BRACKET, PTO SHIELD COVER

1

361500048 ~

15 | T2615-57053

BRAKET (COVER, PTO SHIELD)

1

F61500001 ~

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 220 -



CHASSIS

A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C D E I.C Remark
1 | T2611-55011 ASSY,FUEL TANK  obsv !
1 | T2611-55012 TANK,FUEL  obsv ! P —
1
1 |T2611-55013 FUEL TANK v 367500001 = P
361500100
1
1 | T2611-55014 TANK, FUEL e, E—
1
2 | T2611-54821 CAP, FUEL 31500001 =
361500100
2 | T2611-54822 ASS'Y, FUEL CAP L
361500101 ~
2 | T2611-54823 ASS'Y, FUEL CAP ! S
1
3 | T2540-41342 PACKING
1
4 | T2540-41351 FILTER(FUEL
1
5 |T4620-69213 FUEL SENDER ASSY 567500001 =
D61500148
1
5 |T4620-69214 FUEL SENDER ASSY P PN
1
5 | T4620-69215 UNIT,FUEL <-0->
H61500001 ~
5 | T4620-69216 UNIT FUEL v ! L —
5
6 | 02054-50040 NUT M4XP0.7
7 | 04512-50040 SPRING_WASHER S M04
8 | 04012-50040 PLAIN_WASHER °
9 | T4680-55021 SOPPORT, BONNET !
8
10 |01125-50820 BOLT, WITH WASHER M8XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-221 -




CHASSIS

DK40E-T895A FUEL TANK GROUP
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy E I.C Remark
11 | T4620-55063 BRACKET,FUEL  obsv 1
12 | T2610-50271 RUBBER, CUSHION 3
13 | T2610-55031 PLATE, INTERCEPTION !
14 | T4620-55041 GROMMET 4
15 | T2610-80691 CUSHION 4 5T
16 |04015-50080 PLAIN_WASHER 4 M8
17 |02156-50080 NUT 4 M8XP1.25
18 | T4620-55093 RUBBER, INTERCEPTION PLATE !
19 |T4620-55113 BRACKET(LH) !
20 |T4620-55123 BRACKET(RH) !
21 |01133-51030 WITH_WASHER_BOLT 4 M10XP1.25
22 |01133-51022 BOLT 4 M10XP1.25
23 | T2610-50271 RUBBER, CUSHION !
24 | T2611-54831 FILTER, FUEL !
25 | 09661-40100 HOSE, FUEL !
26 |E1400-54731 HOSE 1, FUEL !
27 [15271-4271-1 CLIP ! DIA0.8*50
28 |T2611-54851 BRACKET, FUEL FILTER !

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

* Please place an order assy(*)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-222 -




CHASSIS

D360-T920A ACCELERATOR GROUP
(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | 05525-50600 SNAP_PIN 1 DIA6
2 | 04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER ! M6
3 | T2610-60035 PEDAL, ACCELERATOR !
4 | 04014-50140 WASHER, PLAIN ! M14
5 |T4620-70272 RUBBER, ACCEL PEDAL 1
6 | T4681-60091 LEVER 1,ACCEL !
6 |T4681-60092 LEVER 1, THROTTLE ------55-1-5;)1001 = <>
361500100
7 | T4620-60102 LEVER 2,ACCEL
8 |05411-00525 SPRING_PIN ! DIA5.4XL25
9 |01125-50820 BOLT, WITH WASHER ! M8XP1.25
10 |T4620-60111 ROD, CONNECTING ! DIA8
11 | 04012-50080 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M8
12 |05511-50215 SPLIT_PIN 2 DIA1.8XL15
13 |04013-50120 PLAIN_WASHER 3 M12
14 | T4620-60121 SPRING !
14 | T4835-17241 SPRING 2615030017_ E—
15 | T4620-60131 CAM, SPRING ! T1.6
16 |02176-50120 NUT 2 M12XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-223 -




CHASSIS

D360-T920A ACCELERATOR GROUP
(DK40 : ~ 361500100 )
A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A C D E I.C Remark
17 | T4681-60141 GRIP v !
17 | T4681-60142 GRIP 3615010001 g P
361500100
18 |03024-50514 SCREW_WITH_WASHER
19 |31355-2949-1 GROMMET !
20 |T4680-60021 CABLE, ACCELERATOR !
21 |T4680-60071 HOLDER, WIRE !
22 |05515-51200 SNAP_PIN ! DIA12

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable
* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old

<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

-224 -




CHASSIS

DK40-T925A ACCELERATOR GROUP
( DK40 : 361500101 ~ )
A : DK40
No. Part Number Description A B Qéy D E I.C Remark
1 | 05525-50600 SNAP_PIN Z DIA6
2 | 04013-50060 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M6
3 | T2610-60035 PEDAL, ACCELERATOR !
4 | 04014-50140 WASHER, PLAIN ! M14
5 |T4620-70272 RUBBER, ACCEL PEDAL 1
6 |T2610-60072 LEVER 1, THROTTLE 361501101 =
E61500096
6 |T2610-60073 HAND ACCEL LEVER1 Emolow_ P—
7 | T4620-60103 LEVER 2, THROTTLE !
8 |05411-00525 SPRING_PIN ! DIA5.4XL25
9 |01125-50820 BOLT, WITH WASHER ! M8XP1.25
10 |T4620-60111 ROD, CONNECTING ! DIA8
10 |T4620-60112 ROD, CONNECTING m;m - — DIAS
11 |04012-50080 PLAIN_WASHER 2 M8
12 |05511-50215 SPLIT_PIN 2 DIA1.8XL15
13 |04013-50120 PLAIN_WASHER 3 M12
14 | T4835-17241 SPRING 3
15 | T4620-60131 CAM, SPRING ! T1.6
16 |02176-50120 NUT 2 M12XP1.25

----> Old replace New
<---> Interchangeable

* Please place an order assy(*)

<---- New replace Old
<-O-> Interchangeable with another part(s)

<-X-> Not interchangeable

- 225 -




CHASSIS

( DK40 : 361500101 ~ )
A : DK40
.. Qty
No. Part Number Description A B C E I.C Remark
17 | T2615-60142 GRIP, THROTTLE LEVER !
18 |03024-50514 SCREW_WITH_WASHER 1
19 |31355-2949-1 GROMMET !
2

20 | T4624-60022 CABLE, ACCELERATOR U61500001 ~

E61500096
20 |T4624-60023 CABLE,ACCELERATOR v 2 <--X-->

E61500097 ~
21 | T4686-6009